Government of NCT of Delhi
4" level, ‘C’ Wing, Delhi Secretariat,
New Delhi

Par_t-1

Sub: Internal Audit Report of The Deputy conservator of Forest (HQ)/Head of
Office, A-block, 2nd floor, Vikas Bhawan, GNCT of Delhi for the period 2022-23

The accounts of The Deputy conservator of Forest (HQ)/Head of Office, A-block,
2nd floor, Vikas Bhawan, GNCT of Delhi for the period 2022-23 were test Audited by
Party no. 3 consisting of Sh. Anil Kumar AO/IAO, and Sh. Hari Ram, AAO w.e.f. 16.5.23 to
29.5.23 (10 working days).

Aims and objectives:-

The main activities of office of DDO No. 072001,Dy.Conservator of Forest(HQ) , Vikas
Marg, Delhi.110002 for the period from 2022-23 is responsible for the development of
forests, protection of wildlife, management of their habitat, preservation of trees,
management of Delhi. Ridge in accordance with the provisions made in the Delhi
Preservation of Trees Act 1994. The department is functioning through four ranges
namely Moti Bagh, Forest Range, Najafgarh Forest Range, National Forest Range and Al
pur Forest Range.

The following officers/officials have held the charges of the respective post as indicated
below for the period mentioned against each: -

Name of the HOO/DDO/Cashier during the period 1.4.22 to 31.3.23

S.No Post Name of the | Designation Period
Officer

1. HOO Mr.Abhinav IFS/DCF 2022-23
Kumar

2. DDO Mrs. Raj Upreti | AAO 2022-23

3. Cashier Mr. Rohit Kasana | Jr. Asstt. 2022-23

72—



VACANCY POSITON

S.No Group Sanctioned Filled Vacant
L A 09 -~ 08 01~
2. B 19} 4 1T 08 -
3. C 54 7 36 - 18 7

Budget Allocation and Expenditure for the year 2022-23

Budget Estimate Expenditure(in Cr) Balance(in Cr)
Head (in Cr)
Capital 88.00 - 87.83 - 017 -
Revenue 69.34 - 65.58 3.76 -
Total 157.34 153.41 3G -
Statutory Audit:-

7/

Statutory Audit of Government Boys Sr. Sec. School, Moti Bagh-1, New Delhi , has not been
conducted by AG (Audit), Delhi till date.

Maintenance of records:-

The maintenance of records of The Deputy conservator of Forest (HQ)/Head of Office, A-block,
2nd floor, Vikas Bhawan, GNCT of Delhi for the period 2022- was found satisfactory subject to
observations made in current audit report and in test Audit Note.

-



OLD INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (1992-2022)

There were 53 old outstanding audit paras pertaining to the period 1992-2022 with a recovery
of Rs. 2603957/- Para 1 and 2 for Rs. 44,394/- for the period 2020-21 settled on the spot on the
basis of recovery from salary and DDO submitted attested copies of PBR. Accordingly 51
outstanding paras are incorporated as Part-1 in the current report and remaining recovery is Rs.

2559563/-.

The details are as under:

S. Year Total Para Para no. of settled | Outstanding Para’s
No. Para’s Settle | para’s with para No.
d
1 1992-1994 | 02 Nil Nil 2 (3,5)
2 2006-07 03 Nil Nil 3 (15,16,18)
3 2007-08 02 Nil Nil 2(21,23)
4 2008-09 09 Nil Nil 9(1,2,3,4,5,6,7,11,13)
5 2009-10 |02 Nil Nil 2 (1,3)
6 2010-13 05 Nil Nil 5(1,5,6,7,8)
7 2013-15 04 Nil Nil 4(1,3,4,5)
8 2015-16 05 Nil Nil 5(1,2,3,4,5)
9 2016-17 02 Nil Nil 2(1,2)
10 2017-18 04 Nil Nil 4(1,2,3,4)
11 2018-19 03 Nil Nil 3(1,2,3)
12 2019-20 02 Nil Nil 2(1,2)
13 2020-21 04 02 1,2 2(3,4)
14 2021-22 06 Nil Nil 6(1,2,3,4,5,6)
Total 53 02 51




(8) Details of Old Recovery: Rs.2603957/-
S. Year Para No. | Brief Recovery | Settled Remaining T
No. particulars of | Amount on  the | Recovery
the objection spot
1 1992- 3 Stock registers | 12121 - 12121
1994 rangers
2 1992- 5 Liveris  stock | 4956 . 4956
1994 register
3 2010- 1 Non recoveries | 32932 - 32932
2013 of revised
licence fees
and water
charges
w.e.f.1.7.2010
and 1.7.13
4 2013- 1 Misc. recoveries | 48700 - 48700
2015 from the
employees
5 2015-16 |1 Short recovery | 1100 - 1100
of DGEHS
subscription
6 2015-16 |2 Less recovery | 16555 - 16555
of license fees
7 2015-16 |3 Discrepancies 6688 - 6688
in LTC
reimbursement
8 2016-17 |1 Less deduction | 1715 - 1715
of license fees
9 2016-17 | 2 Shortcomings 1300 - 1300
in LTC bills
10 2017-18 |1 Short recovery | 28443 - 28443
of license and
water charges .
11 2017- 2 Recovery of | 9200 - 9200
2018 family planning
allowance
12 2018-19 |1 Short recovery | 11730 - 11730
of license fees =




of license fees
13 2019-20 | 2 Non recovery | 1936970 1936970 -
of TDS
14 2020-21 |1 Short recovery | 40203 40203 . |-
of license fees
15 2020-21 |2 Wrong pay | 4191 4191 - -
fixation in
respect of Sh.
Gurdas Driver,
Gr.ll and
recovery
16 2020-21 |3 Overpayment | 426 - 426
made on d
account of
Travelling
allowance
17 2021-22 |3 Irregular 446727 - 446727 -
payment of
transport
allowance
Total 2603957 44394 2559563 -~
Details of Current Recovery: Rs.63558/-
S. Audit Description Recovery Settled Remaining
No Memo No. Raised on the | Recovery
spot
1 3. Non deduction of TDS on |12103 - - 12103 -
payments to consultants
2 13 Irregular  reimbursement  of | 16200 - 16200
newspaper and magazine bills
=5 16 Non deduction of TDS on |35255 - 35255 -
payments to consultants
Total 63558 - 63558

b&



The internal audit report has been prepared on the Basis of information/records furnished and
made available by The Deputy conservator of Forest (HQ)/Head of Office, A-block, 2nd floor,
Vikas Bhawan, GNCT of Delhi for the period 2022-23.

The audit disclaims any responsibility for non production of record/information or
misinformation provided by The Deputy conservator of Forest (HQ)/Head of Office, A-block, 2nd
floor, Vikas Bhawan, GNCT of Delhi. '

The responsibility for any legal or other liabilities, which may arise at any point of time in any
way from this report may be put on, the whole or a part of it, lies with The Deputy conservator
of Forest (HQ)/Head of Office, A-block, 2nd floor, Vikas Bhawan, GNCT of Delhi.

The directorate of audit is not responsible for any legal consequences arising at any time in the
future in whatsoever manner and whatsoever ways.

Draft audit report along with memo and reply/KD files is submitted for further necessary action.

Sh. Anil Kumar
A.0./1AQ -3

6>



29/23, 4:45 FM

LOGIN FORM

oo,

Para (Order by Audited Year & Para

View Detailed Audit Report

Depariment :Forest

|

I T
H

Sub depariment:Deputy Conservator of Forest (H.Q.), A-Block, 2nd Floor, Vikas Bhawan {1282/10)

l

SRR Subject St | e
3, i|Stock Register Ranges 0 12121 ° i &
5 H{Liveries Slock Register 0 4956 <
15 4| [[Purchase of Computer with its peripherals | o 0 |
16 /ﬂ HCondemnarion of Vehicles | o 0 _|
18 A Incumbency of the Depariment e 0 ]
E 21 A Excess Expenditure on Vehicle No. DC-16C J 3422 | o 0 !
2007 ?-"-{;-é:‘é H 23,1 H?-’urchase of Aloe Vera and Bonzai Plants O 0 ]
2008 2008 “_ 1.~ ||Performance of the Department o} 0 ]
2008 | 2000 J[ 2 |[implementation of Delhi Preservation of Trees Act and Rules O] 0
2008 [ 2009 |[ 3 |[Bearing interest of Rs. 26.55 Lakh - No action on defaulters o) 0
5008 i] 2009 4 7 E:nstc‘;;r;trggt;inzgr;zituted te review the procurement of food to o 0
2 2005 II 2009 |[—‘P] irregularities in awarding maintenance contracts O 0 _—I
TH 2008 [ 2c06 [ & Utilization of plan Funds 0 0 |
[ 2008 ][ 200e |[ 7 \lirequiarities in Pay Fixation and grant of Allowances | o 0 —]”
[ o5 ][ 2008 [ 20ee 4[ 11 I |[[ETF Project : Suggested - Audit of the Project I o] 0 i
: m 2008 || 2008 13 |{Plan Scheme - Development of Forest including Consolidation | e 0
|:El 2008 || 2000 J[ 1 |[consumption of Fuel | | B
I[ 18 ) 2009 [ 2cic I[ 3 4 Repair of Vehicles §i=0 |
l : 2010 2013 T~— 1 ,i i g_;lg_/ !260010(\)1981361?7 g(a)x;laed/Llcence Fee & Water Charges w.e.f. o 30532 - I P
| ! irregular payment of honorarium O 0
Govl. Vehicles O 0
trregular payment for Film Production O 0
[[Excess payment of TA. 0 0 !
- |[Misc. Recoveries from the employees [9) 48700 . |\ ¢
i 2es T 3l [ireguiar purchase of laptop and other computer peripherals Qb H o W
2005 [« {{improper maintenance of Stock Registers 1B 0 |
2013 || 201 4{. S |i= Non adjustment of outstanding A.C. Bills amounting to Rs. 32,23634~ || O | 0 e
5 Ii_zgu L Shart Recovery of DGEHS Subscription - haons| 1100 7 1 R E
[ 2015 2038 )[ 2 .~ llCess Recovery of License Fee c | 16555 [i '{'
I G < [ 2016 I[ 3 - |[Discrepancies in LTC Reimbursement - Recovery of Rs. 6688/~ « o 6688 . it
[ 31 ]| =0 | P | |[Purchase of Vehicle without approval of Competent Autharity o | 0 |
ir T
l 32 “ 2045 .: 20 cO:” A —I 54;2:?;::;2?1 of Data Entry Operator (DEQ}) without approval of Finance o 0
[_—EJ__ILM_“ 16 || 2017 |[ 1+ [ 1[Cess deduction of License Fee oo 1715 S P
| 2076 |L/n1'“]j 2| __|[shoricoming in LTC Bills &) 1300 ﬁl 14
2017 ‘ 2014 4 1o ; iagﬂgfccovuy of License Fee/Water Charges amounting to Rs. o 98443 - P
2017 {2012 ) 2 - |[Recovery of Family Planning Allowance amounting o Rs. 92007~ 2ojlre 9200 _ I P '
2017 [[ 2018 I[ 3 -] ][Advances drawn on ACB pending adjustments | o 0 s
2017 || 20184 4 - Non produclion of Record [ o G L | o
2018 [ 2019 1 Short recovery of license fee e 11730~ {

2018 |f 2019 i 2

E trregularity in making payment of taxi

VLA

20i3 | 2619 4] 3

Non adjustment of contingent and medical advance of Rs. 257500/-

2019 [ zo20 [ 1 JF

Non adjustment of Advances

iz

164 100.190. ”3/aud|tdeI/r _paralist.asp?subdept=590002

2019 |[ 2020 |2 A Non recavery of TDS 2.l

2(]2[)_"_}[ 2(]2_2 : { ¥ E Shorl recovery of License Fee - i
—

21 L2) Wrong pay fixation in respect of Sh. Gurdas, Driver Gr-ll and Recovery ]

2021 MJ[ 2 Overpayment made on account of Travelling Allowance i

ez L 4 {[Non adiustment of Advances i < ][__
R ||Purchase made ouiside Gel Hite,
i | S ||outstanding temporary advances =




5/29/23, 4:45 PM LOGIN FORM

'- < 3024 L2022 §| 3 | Irreguiar payment of Transport Allowance 446727
| Non installation of GPS in hiring of vehlicles and switch over from
...... JE 1(12?3 o existing petroi/Diesel/CNG
i 52 2021 | 202201 S50 ] Non condemnation of staff cars
il s3 |[ 2021 || 2022 || & || |[Non production of Records

NOTE:
Qutstanding Paras.

Reply submitied by the Depariment/Units.

- Comment by the Directorate of Audit on reply submitted.

[a [Back

41
fi-mﬁ* ol "'f,i S
e t— g '4.0!’
".f} y,{/; Y ‘hl .__.....-----"""-

QLW 260 ¥98 7
fotn R’

6497170

164.100.190.33/auditdel/r_paralist.asp?subdept=590002 2/2



(Part-I1)

Current Audit Report
(2020-21 to 2021-22)

Current Audit Report:

During the course of current audit, 14 audit memos and 01 record memo, highlighting
various irregularities and recoveries amounting to Rs.448167/- were issued. On the basis
of compliance shown by the Department, 02 memos was seftled on the spot with
reconciled amount of Rs1440/- and remaining 13 audit memos have been converted into
06 paras and 07 TAN(s) along with an outstanding recovery of Rs. 446727/- in the

current audit report.

DETAIL OF CURRENT RECOVERY

'S.No. |Memo  Amount of | Amount Outstanding recovery
No recovery recovered
1, 07 i 1440 1440Reconciled 0
| 2. 10 446727 0 446727
| Total | | 448167 1440 446727

The internal audit report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished
and records made available by the unit. Dte. of Audit, GNCT of Delhi disclaims any

responsibility for any misinformation and/or non-information on the part of auditee unit.

(Shamd Sharma)
AO/Internal Audit Officer
Audit Party No. XVIII



@40‘ e.o_/po“g’}" @ =

: AR T P T
sqle 27 s’,-'_‘:} \0‘_)

?AKT -1 AN
ST fr o

- T OLJ_N#OUI&‘M(){ L«’v*-{{ ‘{kv‘&_@“-—_—_ L r\"h
(1492 - 149y j e dols- alc!_?a_] A

: el .
Bl It MENO NU. 113320
O o el 5
¥ e -:4__3_ (e Batods 12-7-94,
s Sub. 4 Stack Fagster Manges.

*%f’ t:hw-: #f Steck repletor of the d{Fferant
ranges ra{bualnu the follewing drrsqulorities 2o

AT 4JOLA RANGE
1) Annual phivslal verificetion wic net feung
cenductad, Hwwsvar 4t sheuld ke dene wnce
in 2 year, The departrent 1s advi sed to
0snduct the shysical verificotisr o T all the
ranges & result therouf he iniiactee tw
aved e,

11)  The following srticles were rocwived ky the :
department from the differsnt wffines/dnpnart- :
menls ane directly entered In the acarr Yegig b '
of Asals Range. Whersos jt should be on Ivces
Tirstly in the ‘Magter $tock Huglgter’ Lbeing
naintained by the Heud gquarter ond then lssuee
te the rangsp, Jhe practise suvpted by the
departinent 1¢ liregular. Bus tu this lapse it
Gould ot se gsgestalned that livw mIny equio-
wents/voule of differont types are lylng wiwh
the ranges. The department dld net pleduced

‘Tany recerd/list af itams to audit which . ve
been received by them frem «ther Govt, gerari-

nent/sffices,

Xktix
In tuture euch and eval'y Jlems whethel purIcCiipes b

#elf ar Transferred frie sUiel copertmzn

the department -
be enterey firut in the Master Seeck Hegls® o (Bwnesvnyu-



412)

iv)

€4

Ltie.

0. Stave Sise) 3 s e :
: ; 1 gi:;prﬂigf{;_ti.“ & Plyeg
L. Tap, 30 :1egq) 1 -do-
8. Lihe steqy (200) 4 ~
dizy,
- o 9.1, Bive 20 £oaq 3 ~de.
8, Almipyy, 1 ~de.
1. Tahj. 1 el
12, Behoh 1 -
13,  Irbn gata 4 —gs..
14, Tapley 550 By., D.lru:tu:,llu.l‘t.
: - b.a_ikn 78 -~ -
16 Basket 97 -dv-
7e  Plastie (Cane)) 1 -
Similaxdy 1 Seatdar (Kiliy;) YEre shawn [ gyeq 1. Aselg
Jlmp LIl N hut *huly 2 SCatior wrge ey srlnrey
40 thelr stek registey, friseny for thiv Lae 5,

dntimo teg Tolling which the CHEL of ong SCutilcy j,e.

'oscefvey

4 wungjs “BLLr mine and 1 teurch el e ghawn
rem

by Asels L3nge a0 27<8-92 ond 13.8.33 revLecty. . |,
the Headquarter pyt °N ga'ng threugh the Sigek eyl ster
' A B TAJE T e L the sa
ore foune WIL, It ceuin net he
rticles vere lapied 1s Asvls Hung.-
“hile the balance were MIL, 1t shewn thay The stegk
Togistor ef HA, was nat Mnintiinee WEnp=sly an japh o
Eugexvisien, ia, “ens theracf ha tinite, tw fudit ung
be cartifing IX¥) wihers Lieen

B BT T

it mey 3l



, gl

14) | As'an 3-3-92, 10.Nvs. of Khurpl were Lsgued 1o
1.T.0. xange But the -same were et found vmbred
in their ‘sback reagister. Wnich S trregqular.
Heapens theres! e intimated underwhich circun-
i 4tanose the artiole were net -sntered in the
290k reglsder 1alling whloh the cest of articles
N. 320/~ ( O0k. 32/-) be Tecevered €nder intimatien

te Judit,

iv) Similarly 20 Nes. of Tagls m2 an¢ 3 Nes. of Balts
wern JM e 170 Range by Hour. en 24-7-91 ane
26=7=91 respectively but the sawe were slse net
fsund enteped in thelr steck register which is
Arregular. Aeasens theree! be intimsted under

. whioh circumstances thess articles were net
ertered in e Stack Negleter failing which
The cest wf articles u, 1585/ (Tasla 0 b, 64/-
and/Bal%1 0 k. 75/ ) ST Teceversd under intis
natden tv audlit.

¥) ARuring the year 1993-94, 11¢ Kg. Pelythene bags
wore shewm Spsued 49 1.7.0. Maape by HUr. en
ditferent dsteglbut the same ware net feund
wirtered 4n the Stack Regipter., Huugens thernsf
be intimated undeswhioh circumsianzes the
articles were net entersd in ‘the s teck registe
-failing which the uest #f articles b, 7920/ (o
{0 Yoo T2/~ pur Kg.f be recovezed frem the
defavlting efficial under intimstlen ts dudit,
The detail is as vndes :- 2

3,Ne, lave of dssue Sesban)

£2



TS
.I".*\'\‘\%}:\
Ki

o Lt

()
-l

!
t
t  NAJAPGAHH HANGEJ
¥

L) “Index was et T eund -waintained, Neadful be
: done new and ceaupllance bw sliown te audit.

1) 10 Ngw. txﬁurpi-nu shawn issued te Najafgorn
fangs fren HOQr. but the same ‘were net feund
entered in their stagk registax. Reusens fer
this lapee be intimated Falling which the
osat @f articles i.e, bBe .320( be recevele«
frem the defaulting sfficlal under lntimatien
te audit, =

111) Similerly 10.Nes, Grass swerd and~3¢ Ney, ot

Takrd wore Lasued te NuJafguth tanqe en
28494 and 22-4w94 respmctivaly hut tha same
waDe ulge net feund entered in tha liteck
Reglater, wirich 1s 1rn¢h1u.. lyoquita theraef

be intimsted underwhich circvumotances the-.e
articles were Dot entered in the Steck Ragister
failing which the cest .of articles werth M,
240/- 4 n, 1859/~ { totsl K, 1A90/-)be recwversy

“doder intimatien ‘W audit. T




bt

/ Q j, f i I "
\‘MM/{ &f; wN E Caqyaas, )

i

P ARE Ne: q/{/\a

'
iV

[y @

Subject ; l.luqol. ;EEK Foulyter.

Pa ACRUTINY f Hivery wteck Tegister revealed

the fellewiny Srrequiariesy-

1)

4)

1)

Pagin'g:ﬂ--plﬂ osunt bartificste was net receresy
4 tho-dssus -vegiutey. Neogful bs done ¢ cenpliance

br shewn tv audit,
Pivyelogal verification was net senducted :hy the
separtzent during 'Perled under augit, Needful be
done.new & osuplisnce be hewn te auuit,

The Zellening artidles were in the steck ef the
Yspaztaent - inos 1992 ang nething .eut of which -
Ware shewn 1ssuss t1ll dute. Byt as Per stitemont
Biven by the pPresenmt stere dnchargs that nething
¥3a3 handed wvor by il predecescer te hlm which
1s drregular jng shews that the 1tens wire net
phyad0adly — hondes @ver ‘L taken ever. Rwgswns
theves! ¢ tntimsted under which circunstances
Xhis drregularity was scoured wthoIwise the cest
oY sriinles h, 4,996/ he Ducovered under dntinutien
o audit. Thedetails of artidles are 53 under 7 -

l!Ho.= Nime a1 articlu“]my, Ansuntiin

I Chopwal 01 by 88/, @ %, 160/upy
24  Sheos 82 B, 240/~ € B A20/ep . ,,
3 decks (wesllen) 38 ki 669/~ gx17.4u Pula
e Butting fde) F925 ®A239/a @ B,134 /g

Mbgs.
2botrs .n, 838/ € K.33/- pom1

S, Kheky shirting
U N B4/ mt,

b Xhaki{Paint cleth) 2%wvtrs N.16OW/ .

Tetal 3 Ko 4996/



i

3 (:—, YReference: AMNo./6 dated 13/1/03)

RUSTE I'u—: ia.m uﬂﬁmwmc;mua 13 pcr:pherah Lt R IS S
oot o reiies b purchiuse of lpwp. Dess Top Cumpuleny aiang wan its
Ve s Tl T eeveyded st the same were purchased from NI anl an edvance
e en ohenliog G Ke GA6.083 - was nide wide chegue na DOKT0 guted 20307 wid
st sodihop au 40" Protorma Invoice. the delivery perivd of suppls of muterial wis

ik oy
Kwgele W wardaniy penod was one vear 1l date te. after a considerable gop of 10 month: 4

requisiianerd items ||:Lmd|ug_ 11 nos. of UPS mmounting to Rs. 74.009/- have not bezn recerved
Ferms and vindiiions o the NICS! Jay down one of tix clausts of"penalty 1o be imposed by the

-

.f'

a

&

O

"v

user i the depxuuments in.case of late. delivery the date of which is a1 later than 18 July, 2007 ...

xu ugin so {‘u oy hu-u :.;Lm by the deparynent Even some’ of the key boards  and printers ure

o mnaa serdM ALV LT

metcr.encu AM o, 7 &.15 dated 21/08;

Hhi= g,
(e e .:«;_--.,,_?;_.._- l\.};"\/\)

Niihpeed Cindempaon of vehicly ( \A \
o '\

ST eSlraan a) Hie and relevant record p—ovrded by the Depanimeni revesled Lhat
' p._ipa.‘lsm s contdernnauen of 7 vehigles &y recummended by the copdenmation hourd

Chmrmanstip of DCF vide order dated 2871272005 dut the Conservatur uf Furests
IV, 4178 Maruu Jips of Headguartet

e v U cendenaiton o only D vehivics (1 DL
g2t D= 10 F - do™ Marut Jipsy of West Division Kemaining velieles could not pe
snet! ton siant ef dlies o be submined by WEBIVISTONS (u e consery stur.

SRR VR F

“Purthie: one TA TN, Sumo and Baleow in place ol the aforessid vehiclus respectively were
purebused By 1he Depariiventafier-gering-the sanetienoLFinance Department with the condition:
wai Uie condemuoed vehicles be disposed off as per rules at the carliest. But 1! dute D»pmmun

tia titidied B0 acon m Uu‘ regwd. Rather the depurtmeni takes plea that (he reserve price 6
1 bee fivud by the technical officers which 1s delay o the part ol deparimen:

Sorhvnta, o regung five cehicles may boogut approved oy e cumgpciant
e g s ame Do S Epesed oft unmediately so than s residun! value nmy nol decrpas:
EU M
S e AR

&



: S
| 1A {—‘ A . &’l‘ e :
O o i o5 "? - /ﬁ\ X {xggﬁsée‘ AM No-17 dated 29/1708)

sanctnngd pusl
o s Wale

dsphoymeat 38

revealed ghas 1here are 895
bded 755 sanctinnel P
wx-cudre post angd hev

uvered under cach ovisie. 0 rephy.
 of wursenes 2nd

resmatt il Jeparument
- e filteg Wit e
e e previde it ol
nutseries wid gmgfa’phlcal grog

e '«..,:i!if!"u:;'.
by T A

S Py N

f':,}fiﬂu‘ it y W
geparno iyl The pm\ndcd Uty rousier of ca-caore posis. However, N
deplovinent of fapuwrs 6 ench devision 18 desailed below .
o
! j{ame of Division Number of Nursents Labour Deployed
: :’,?w“’ -
% T N
) Headquanct Nil 05+
: Cenwral Division o 323
Weest Dasien 3t 218
ul : 211

Seuth [Zivision
1p Wegt Division srEw s

o6 that a8 inhowers have becit deploys Ut !
Ties of remaining 120

ooy U st : 1
i cerudisad Qe v yinem of y7 lsbwores i nusEnes. I‘i‘h‘e d:-,pioyn_wm‘
vel under intimution 1o skl

{apourert wis e oxantingd by e é:g&aﬁm&uuti\s pwn e

2) fer ¥ e

: S
P o 4 :
e @ ‘Ref Memo hlo./18;Dated: 5-6-08

e

5

£
S I EACESS EXPENDITURE-ON VEHICLE NO. DL-16C1 3422

e i pemyg dwough 108 bouk, coupon book anid 1epait Wil mantenance file of
16¢ 13422 B has heen noticed thet the smid vehicle was purchuscd
s ;i the smount incuired on repair and maintenance of same hus
Je wd dunng audit‘pdtfy&iﬁ(}‘?«{m s Js. 181 LIRS During
vy (hree s old and such & huge amount Whs speil o HE
for same may DE clarificd 1o uudil

’\;I\L"‘L Tashiite 1l
My o amuunting 10
always heen o1l rugher $

i L L L ke W e
repas o srnince Reason
i it fimen NDSEIVEG i consumption. of petrol wso exceedec the

+ of 200 liter per MUD ang-during J '

+ely, Reasons for sane may. be idateciio audit.

[startdisty
proseiihed iy
2831 st

ui&,OTWI?‘.&g;h; 08 i was 266iivand




)

o}
qu*a@

T

L

e i

Pl e %
B Ay cy f i o

Bl

: TR
SU PURCHASE OF ALOE VERA AND-BONZAI'PLANTS :

WET b

o \2 ‘ NG OF recundy Tevedizd that in complinnee with directions of Iy Secrewry
(’ £ - helaniings areular No, P 198783 AC/PL1iIe/1742: dated 27-10-05 the deparmment had
\—/ SR purshuse camminee accordingly hndAcla'qsé (b) of the orders m'vixagva Uiat
- SRR S vendy il cnsure that-the-items, supplied are g per the terms and
/\ Stehditigs of a»‘-m!wr amf_ shal: ubme its repor 1o this effect for the oumase of releasing
M Rvent” Lest Chech o fite relating w prosuremen: of Aloevera planis during 2007,
: a5 adid procerement was maae through AMps Evergreen Uic Plantee ung
ot dan al i bl &g, was mcurred but nu venfivation 15 staicd
RO S TeAS0NS JOF same miay please be elurifiod w andi

WO Bt 143 00 GFR ourhase o1 guods upts Ks. 13t~ on cach SULES IO Gl
B tinadl Mot BAVEG guciatans or bids op the basis of certiticate recorded by the
Lot Adinanty ou the bt of il hat Wy -members of e purchase
sty are s and sxiierdiadiv sudsfies that the poads recommended 1or purchase
W U raquIste specilivilion md quality, priced 21 the prevailing market rwe and the
| cumpeient 10 supply the goods in guestion™ but the
the depariment 1n most of the cases (il No. 43y
1 purchases nos beey o withaw

i

S e ciende i rehably
Ml BRI e PRl s R e
Qb T o R of lone “Enunhng Ky 8n6i:.
EaEE CORHICA wingh pat o (.’émi'f';ztmn

Barihize . sorutiny o fite revenied thar during, audit period 300 houzsi planis were
iron: Mis Ever Green 1o Plantee (@ Rs. 436/- per wree and cxpenditurs 10 the
Woir ncurred L was observed that tender for thiy was Huated o
weastie onts on M-6-07 and ne zusrs inviung quotations werc posied m registered
s sl on 2 dewiens Sad responded and neeardingly order win pliced i
SIC ealer o DU Reasany for oL contwling togistered dealers belore
ftiazmy orters aind it visainiag onmmun 3 QuotiLans as per rules may be ciwrified as
sl 15wl e VoW Uit e competitive rules could b vbunsd ara dunig s
penind ¥ tunsar plants aemig. To Ry 3600/~ were purchased” fmr:} Mis New iﬁ_f@a:
Nutsery @ Ra -130/-per plant, Reayons ‘Fagfgr_yowcm'ml of plaats ut highes rates may aiso

*be ¢lur: lied

P i
T Ll il SR T v

T




)

),

_mTERNAtfﬁ’L}qu"’f N TR G
~Z\CONSERY; ?OR&QF'vF.O'Rgﬁa' OB

2 S : : b o] -
Pata 1 . Subject: -Rerformanceeaﬁ‘&tha ﬁfiepamnefi!’r/_

The Departmen; of Forests g Wildlife -is 'Esponsible for deveiapmem of
forests. protetion of wilglite, 1« e
managerment of Defy Ridge ;
£ SRl Ant 197 Forest f_.mserva{fonylct. The tndian Wildlife {Prolection} Act,
%72 Dei g un gf - @nd impiementation of the: directiong of
o “he Hon'ble High Coun and Suzreme Court 1n forestry ang allied magery The
] depanimeni came inip ox

Istencs during 1887-ang PIeVIOUS o-that it was a wing-of
Oeveiopment Oeparimen

<

Tne dupartinen: M8 I§suee
euRvey e

9113 certificates against the 5118 application
1IN Of ownersiyp cenificates in-respect of wildlifa articles in
DISUENCE o Iha MNildiie Syapy L framed under the
Wadile gF’mrecncnj Act The Cuses 7 ofiences daai by !he.depaﬁ.menemnder the
Deltn Preservation of Trees Ag Nave been discussed in the foregoing paras.

Cn the basis of e budger / expenditure and the recorg furnishey, the
fokowing Shonttomings have €N noliced; reasons for ‘the same may be
Turnishen 1 autht al'the earliesy

(11] Inefectivg Labour strength of 688 [rnemo no 1:. Scutis Civ ;

he igrag Deparimen: fiars & WOrKing labour strength of Gag #OSIEd in the
YIEE UVISIONS Il has beos nolced that the South Division has GUlsources the
foliowing Mainlenance works as the work s "esource, intensive Exercise and the
davanniental labour-was found to be ireffective in performing the task. - :

Deraiis of fhe work "=~

3 3 iakhﬁj'

SV of rdieniiice S Uity Forést Faveram _ | 12mihs 13 -
irauce mad Mainiens:cc of Hlartaron o Kigers i 3years 18833 5
: 8, 455 981 Satggg;_y_gﬂiﬁﬂage 5 :
anor and Marlenance of pianiation al knasre | Jyears
‘nn 1420 14211422 Ay Nogar I ;

R - T A . 7 e i,

i
T — e ———————

et o iy



" nead Tunthe: o Uil ﬁa,';o_si:_

The casis of MUy the faboyr as neffactive, 1otz NUMber of labours
TGS Gb Peflctiye and acliontaken againstthe ineffective latour,

= RomE pe Mlitisied 1 avtit the 1otal number ang value of
T AANce wor. Culseurced on he ground of ineffective laboy,

* lsoe g Ofitvensg the pay & allowances for g labour Strengin of 6ag
210 in addition Catsourcing the worksiwith g huge expenditure on the
Grounes of wieffestive fabour, augil js:bfthe Opinion 1o ge! & manpower
Studyfrom the Ar Depaitment atier.giie verification of facts as per ihe
ERUTement of the depanrignt. | -

12] Non Formatian af Vil Life Advisor—yiﬂoard Imemo no.8j

As per the provision. 01 5 L of The Indian .mldlilﬁ(Pmtwion} Act 1972 a
Wildhfe Advisory Board has 10 Le constituted for advising on the selection of
285 10 e teclarey s E-Z:.-.-acauarics ¢ Nationa! Parks, in formulation 0f the policy
of protccuon ang conserviion of Wildlife ang specified planis ancd on cther
stbjecis as specifics in e Acl ‘{he-de;:anmem has intimated ‘thal the
CENsuion of . COMMItize is yriger brocess. The update on the subject may

U antimaleg widtde

‘Deposit head & non maintenance of

{13} wWrong credit 10 4443 Civil
[memo no.4i

Registor

e dsiannen hns feleved an amoun of Rs.25, 000/-0n account of the
S ERITGON ipEes b Ompauiding the offence under the provisions ¢f e Wilg
<Ak [Froecnontae; Toe ~&U amount has peen depositec in the La47 Civil
Juposit iead vde chatian ng +25-4-08 nslead of the depariment's revenye
'Gwisler nas been maintained Dy the depanmen:
i the noserce of the samé, sinount wrongly crediled 10 Civil Daposii Accoun
may be verified ana may 1. Irdnsfered 1o the revenye Nead of the dapannent

Furna ae per e recors of Ine South Division it has been observed Ing
aher har. secunily depose coliecled as per the provisions of the Dein: Tree
Preservation Act the division s Also ceducting security from tne bills of the
conractors from Ine sanckon o:gar However, no separale account IS being
The oepanaent may iniliste necessary -steps 1o mantain the

mamlanica 235
t r=cords of ali the divisions.

ACCouni alter due verificuting +
[1.4] Staff Position [memo ng 17)

e Lollowieis on g g Fis's are iying vacanlt. The depa{tmen: has not
Lawshied the fanod sinse hess {rosis are lying vacant however vide regly dated
' ! the Recruilment Rules for all the rrontlire forestry

t-2:-10 2ad sunmiliec s




'

(h

unle-
_z:é-’f@
- Nemenditids 1 155" Sancioned [Vasa ]
| Forest Ranger i it 14 i
iForest Guwd LS8 1B ]
Wilc e Guary i 14 17 == :

Furesee ispile of hve pisn schemes_and plan fund of 1000 lakhs, the
depanmert; Yoes nol fave w8t of statistical cadre,
. Nesassony nelion feiy ammediately, be laken as required for tha smooth
functiames of the aapatine: !
['Memo no.12 & /South Div}

Ourng the lest Chedt o e log bucks.of the following vehicies if has been
onssrved gl e parking pluce s quile away from the piace of duty & vice versa

as uelaileg Delow:

[1:5] Doad mileage

Vehicie No. ™~ Monik of icat " Parking Place ‘Placeoidoly
cheuk :

DLBCJ3427 Moo, SEx-bs . Kamla Nehru Ridge | ITO & vice versa
Ot DecdiB. - *, Hauzrani i Vinay Nagar

¢ Kamla Nehry Ridge. [TT0 8 vice verga

5 iTO &.vice verse

_51.“6'(2'.!5}‘;'1":’7“ e Ta LG

T bt = B Hausrand
OLICAJS77S " Aonie  _ 11T ohce .| Shooting Range

The ordurs rerding e prace of paiking in respect of only one
velncie was furmished N i Hnlon on the total number of venicies [incluging
heavy vetacles | and e g oo depityed on these vehicles has been inimatec.
Depardment may lake necssean sleps so zﬁ‘gﬁ%"'%&ﬁm:miiesga covernd due {n

parking cun be-avoideg




- A nar the PR utye o

!

e
=

e

Yo M @ ) [memo 20)

ABdlericni . o of ‘Dethi iPresérvation of Trees Act
: ! 7

Y i
-~ a&nd -:Hui-’c'i;
o e
i . F 7 S ’
¢ oage the PIOVISIGNS w1 (1w fiplhi Preservation of Trees 5«-_‘{ and Rules, the
bl i S URRCONHNGS hAve cedEN noliged: : e I
¥ g

Seetion 12, 3 PErson: who is bean o
FTENSSIGE 85 above shaf o Rrepuratory work within 30 days anzasn;g%ﬁ;:iif
Mz UGew m the 2OSUIN L Dhowing rainy sseason and shall provide adeguate
MlEtG e e - it Bvent of defaiit the Tres officer may cause traes in
Wplant o ang 08y Tc oy he cwst ofpluntation.

# PR e A BNAT e Acments witl the department for the Nonh & Waest

2L cony furnished by_‘?ha..Séulﬁ' Division, the status-of
tar poedfelliig ang compensatory plantation agaimnst the
vty 08ROSI with the divisions is as ioliows

WHAasons and g o tie
s DRUHSHION Gii e
en2 1) g the GRUARTEHRNE P

T Na uf eV Giieasie. %é?ﬁ&"??%&?ﬁ‘“?ﬂ
- PSS oy e baplanied i planted i security

Sl Ty 157607 1135049 F 4340060 T
B CIHT N :
Lol e e i i

'Neitn - 453:0 444835 T TT341955 227a4362
oL, : : ;

10 i i !

Mgy = f

Wisi | Bape R A ——T T . 2759275

0e Yt ; " -

2O E : e - e g

rlg Dosion wnd the sialus and as per the lest check

LV Bl e B 10 IE QNG e
st ond casefiles of .ail the three divisions. it nas

ol e ravord of the dapen
pesn obmoryad thut

P recond shiwes 1k delaulier list as on 2000 s only avaiiable Ths

*
shows & e n= D000 b3t ol delaullers has not been mentioned .in the
forongs e sae iy be momaled to audil

v R Geliaite Saen < beag sonmunicated at the time of issue of
prnusson l@iters kil Soulh Division

~ The cost of plansats: aas not been uefined by the depanment fill date.

Thee jiiver; M s painatwn s ' be made 8s per the arrears of
wned aenu: Bt e ucielhoes reasrding the procedurs of recovary from
e pobuanallt e Lo vy Agancies have been framed.

o oars snsit A alametatins fn ha rnerainend me

59




& P e

i = Au pgr recurd, the divisions were charging "Rs.50;.as securily deposit
i subsy quﬂmy mhanc&d 15 *Ry 10004 dudng 7/08=with the -approval ol
SecatwyiE & F) In thisrégard tne copy of nolification / orders af the
~ompalen! ou rezy ?‘«We’iﬁ% been provided 10 audil. Furtber as perthe '
. test check of record of $§z§1§§°{§4mm no securily deposil register is bemg :
; mantaingd.c. monitor theg z:f@asﬁs 4 el

-

fii;  No Guidelines on comp mm

; Lny offenie commitied under he acl is compoundable as per §.21 by
paying & sum nst 2aceeding Rs.10,000/- by way of composition for the offence.
Bu: no natificanen wih regerd fo the quamum of composition fee with regard (<
specias girth has been Tumished to:the.audit.

\‘:‘ y i Asperihe abov: ft hus been observed that in the absence of spacific guidelines
> 1 notfications loriers, 'the Tree Officers of ‘the three’ divisions have adoptea
: variant apliont 1a their jurisdictions in finalizing the cases, resulting.in biased
 pokicy (o the permission holder, Vide reply dated 8-2-10-the department has
©numated that the maler pertains to the divisions as the concered Dy

Conservators of Forest are the. Tces Omcers But it is for the depantment (o
; altihe three, :zmsmns

|
I _streambine;the procedure.as re agert %a-mz sputh
.. 1 may. adoptithe -same prpsedur WAl banyiph thek Auader* }qt!m‘aqon to:
- ,; EZ“E“U" . - "- 5 i o ’.' e ”'.*.' L
= i ¥, 3 . 3 " A
‘\‘_J
] -
: St
; pii it
A1
£ ,I E
.-'.t! i
i :
E §
Wy
R



5 L2 )
o P&“”"\? L e
Para 3/’/; [Memo No.14/South Div]
v ;

Sl ;
:Sun;'mfgx”"searing interest «wf: :Rs.26:55 slakh — No action on

defaulters

J Undar Ahe Wasteland Development S:iﬁmi'g',;? during /1897, work of
raisit; and maintensrce of plantation ofd iakh “Saplings in the Jaunapur,
Ayanogdr Raokar ond Deoliata tendered cos! of '?2@5"}9%(!1; was awarded}ﬂp ths
owes: lencdered M/S K2 Reghav. -Due'lo non compliance of specifications the
maeterance bills vl 8/1997 weresnot cicared. The centractor disconlinued the
manlicunces work w ot 411898, bul'the Range Officers hacd verified (he Dills ior
5f gisconii aton ilsc  The coniractor abandoned the conlract for
g approached lhe High Court during 2/1989 on tha
graund nud the bilt [z mainienance of sapings were nol being cleared. even

thougi: te same were auly venfied and approved for payment.

Wi PuhisG
NEA Cees e g i

o i

Trw Renge Offi:zrs Shn Tilak Chand and Shri Suresh Thakur admitted
i« beicre the socal Commissioner appointed by the High Coun.
of the contractor guring 2007 for
rest wel 1999 After the review
amount of Rs.24, 05,299/ and

vericahor of bil
Ay ine facis the Hiah .ourt.ordered in favour
relgas= of paymoent alungwith 12% simplé inle
petton vepanment foally paid the decnal
sump mterest of 85 2 .55.634/-upta 31-3-08

s the fime ¢f seeking suggestion- for 2 review. petition the Law
Depaniment, Govi of T3eihi had -ststed.thal there had been some foul play in
execurion of the contact and It would be appropriste for ‘the Adminisirative
Depariaent 1o gut i whole matler inquired 10 get onto-the truth and corrective
The Secemiry of the Department vide note dated 1-2-08 has ordered
<1 the suggestion of the Law Department  Further, the
action ayainst'the above wo fange officars

meiasuies
o lake dstion as @
Sacresary has alsg urered Ic take
wno g verified the hilis.

Bul even after Lie 18pse of two years, ihe depg;ims;:! has no! initialed any
action for getting \the. adminisirative- inquiry canéq‘cl;q .qp;‘tt_)e subject :_anﬁ take
aelion against the twe range officers:inspie ;qifses;fﬁe_:;qg-‘g, interast of Rs.z&sﬁl
lakhs due fo-thetaull cn'the pad.of thedepagment. gf?ﬂﬁ-"fﬁt.mﬁ%mg . .

b intimaied tosudit

'

.
-
irf*."v;
3

it



)

x;.msz;ﬁw : b
' . fimemérrio. B/South Div.]

Tin

Subject: ‘No Committeagonstituted to méﬁiew'thaapr.ocuromént
of food totranslocatadmonkeys

QM@MG{. the mmys are caught irom fhe.

human habltations by:NDM
Sancluary The court b
suggested thatl food affe;mfé;,é;-;’fzﬁg%em:wbﬁftég'::m'ay-’,bg coliected by civig
agencies and be sent 1o the lorest.area to feed the. monkeys and the additicnal
requirement of the food is'to-bz mel by'the department. F urther in the sanctuary
the saplings of fruil bearing frees are°to be plantsd as they are deficient in the
sanciuary. In pursuance of the order'the civic'agancies started'to translocate the

monkeys’ wef 7-3-07.
During the test check of file of procurement of Hood for feeding (o

translocated monkeys, it has been observed thal -during .2008-09, the total
expenditure met by the department is more than 100.Jakbs.an the procurement of

food. hiring of trucks /tractor rolleys to carry thefood. The.copy of the orderhas.

not been provided 10 audit buton observation 6f the-file-of procurement of food'to
the monkeys, the Tollowing shortcomings have been noticed. The depariment
may consider the facts and take necessary-action as required under intimalion (o

audi.

« FErom the date of wanslocation of '‘monkeys i.e. wef 7-3-07 with 3 tolal

number of 108 the record maintained shows. that-as on 18-1-10, 11286

el ek aUe TREVE  Debnfeledsed 1o ASDIA: wild life’ sanctuary. As per the

record, the department.has taken into ‘account orily:tha monkeys caught

ang brought by the clvic sgencies only, butthe status.onithe consideration
offactors of e / escaping elc has nol béensreviswed.

+ The coliection centers which are 10 be opened-by the-civic agencies al the

1emples 1o collect the bffering of food was to be .sent but the,stock recorc

wn: TR SR URICAYG With he civic BgBncies”in This regard. If he
department~hed-1aken: SQQ?Q'M?@;?'%%;‘%@}?ﬁ, the burden on the
axpenditure could have been r&dﬁ&é%me@gﬁm.

committee compriséw of NGOs, Eco

cipis  of forest depanment for

snows that no such food is being received. The. department has aiso nol

The ceparimen: was 1o constitus
Task Force representatives and off _
maintenance of record of procurement Idisiribution /quanlity ichange of
compositon of food. But as per record fumished no sleps have been
et Sd o Sonstiile @ commitiee rather all the tomposition /quantity
wmrifirating of bills of food adicies and transport bills are werified by Only
: e wia mdamcrament flistribulion

’ gnémgegsgdﬂn ‘ﬂ'IEASQia 8?‘1331? Wid:Life
ifpeding-ofimarkays in -public .places and had -

Fowlgh
i




K; gubject' Irmgularmes;m{’ rdi ingymai Ttenance-contracts.
L /{5’2} ,MaIn!enancowameo‘bmumnl'forast §memu no. 16.’South Dw)

o v

. The tenders for The Upkeap«aa@&é&mwnaaw of 70 acres oh)—taumw
City:Forest, Sakel, New: Delhifor 42 months at:an-estimatedrcost of Rs.25lakhs

were .opensd on 29:7-08. The' ‘d&gﬁﬁme‘i;tw&d received folr. fendsrs. The-
lowes! lenderec amom( is ol M/s %sha“&*Co &l Rs, “13.361800! g 48.53%

psiow the estmated cost. Vide minutes. dated 29-7:08, the “tendss* opening
committee has -sought the Experience ceriificale, solvency cemncate Copy of
PAN, copy of registration certificate as conlractor only from L1=N/S Visha! & Co.
However lefter were sent to all the four fenderers _seeking the requisite
documents as required under ‘the ‘terms and conditions 'of the tender. The
lenders were rejected without any justification. and retendered the woik wilh the
opening of tender on.2-12-08. The department had received only one tender of

‘Mfs Haryane Forest Deveiopment Corporation Ltd at a tender cost of
‘Rs. 1820000/ i.e. 23.2% . W&eﬁ‘m& Cost. The work has been awarded
to the:tenderer, During the test chack'ofthe file i Has:been observed thal:

-~ The estimatefile has hot. bean‘furmshed 10 1he audn

« The detzils of scheduls.df. flemsiates adopted or followed by tne
department have .not baen ‘!umlshed Ao audil. Hence fhe huge variation
belween the estsma!ad ccsl and the ‘lendered- amou»nz could- not be

analyzed.

. t{ ani ;q rest hQ warm }'a{l'}(aﬂgfﬁ 49{{;;};3 huls fscafete{ia in a space
Sl # ?’“ acresf Bur 3'5 per '?acords .1 se8ms that *the 'same has nol been

= As per NIT it has been seen that the department hac calied lenders only
from those contreclors also regisiered with Forest Depantments,
accredited NGOs,. Institutions, ‘Bedy Corgom}i Ca@ggaizzve Socigties in
addilion to-Covl’ &Q&g@m "The inclusion-"of thisscondtion 1s vague as
these units, dg;. fﬁo‘t ragister the cQnlAStars.. Iniithis mgard the ‘details
' regarding the regisiration of cohtractors by the/F orest:Department: ‘has not

been intimated.

I furnish the prool of
« The depsnmment has asked lhwe, lenderers 10
: registration, experience aic. And subsequenny the tenders were rejected
by the OCF (South}.without record:ng any jUSflfllE{]a[;Oﬂ atndif%bsa v:g;}; J}ﬁ:
b dition of the:regisiation :sali 1s ¥
been relendered: When-he, T nfurerendering is irregular.



o v el MR ! @
« On ratendering only onesiender -,Qf?gl'd&;l’:sm'anai Forest.Dev. Corp. Lid was
received:and:the sBMe.WaSapDIO) e iispite: the contraclor does not fulfil
‘the experience:af ‘mainjedanteiot {0hepio area a8 requited: in the tems
and.conditions. e e : -

ng, when: (he-depanments
f}h@;,tgendgr'ﬁt:tt?pf.'semndﬁhna
{a@e;iefxce - criteria resulled 3

_ 3 + The rejection of . ine L1450
iy conditions &s'.etffwmg}a{agbgﬁ- ,
.+ when_the confractor does ot il
% reyenue loss of &;833&?513’;16%;'@6

' « Further on scrutiny of the %}w;@m wobserved thatithe payment of .
. bills has been released ‘on-the <basis. of ithe satisfactory report of the

concerned DRO without verificatian of the-exacution of the'work 2s per the
tarms and conditions of thetender, as the status: report furnished shows
that the contractor has notmaintained the foresl-as.per.the scope of work,

Redsons 107 1he dbove lapses maybeditimatedtoudit,.

[5:2] Hiring of TATA 407 {memo no.22;

NIT for hiring of eight number of TATA-407 tempos for. the lransportation
of saplings for free distibution from nurseres of tha depariment 1o schools,
piamatianafuncﬁcasmBhagisa{i: Mala, Workshops, Pelro/CNG pumps, Mother
dairy outlets for 3 months during +ha -monsoon season was, floated wilh the date
of opaning of tender being26-3-08. Three. tendérs were received and the work
was awarded o L1 Redha Ramar Mitlal-after negotiation at ‘the cost of 8.26
jakhs. During the ‘test cheok: of 1he. fiis 1he following- shorcomings have been
noficed: o : = I
as not:been obtained balore floating the
-thecbasis .of-previous -yaars file. The

« The requirement of the divisions'h
in e requirement of 1empos writhoui

. itendas » The:NiT-was-floated on
preferance shown.by:the deparimsnt .
specification itsell has curiailed:the competiltive rates.

« “The basic requirad documanzs._as-«per.lher;er'msxgmg*ccnﬁiﬁeas of the NIT
viz., requisits-nurgber, of tempos withzthe contgactors, fumishing of details
of requisite number.oftempos‘owned }the submission of.datails of drivers
and the. drivers ‘licanse. have nnot: Sear-cbtajned. by ihe endel opsiny

WAt s q‘---ccmmmee:-.‘u - e 42 Sl S e T s .»-Im.:c- o s wmn

‘Reasons for placing . they prefercace: and: ,ﬁgcgggi&gdéiﬂef,ﬁlpnﬁers without the.~

: .ﬁfﬂ;;m. muiﬁmﬁf{a ?%é&mﬁf@}g&tg@ﬁiw s nl s :




1

o

[5.3) ‘Hirlng otﬂ_:_;_eg‘l‘ankprs ; |[memo no.15)

_ The NIT for water tankers for watering of plantations, road side plantalion,
city forest, plantation on ceniral verges, nurseries, other sites eic for 10 ranges

unqsr‘tne'.:f_l divisions:hasb; mg@\i%@yﬁwﬁf Forest Department during 3/08:at an
estimated cost of & B4mrore: Qs(mggé@wgsecﬁeﬁseq;g@:me installations.of
asbean: ity 1110810 Avon waters for North.

borewslis]. The tegdsrhass ed
& wes Division andilp AganwalWats Yorsouth @ivision for a perioc of 140.days
for supplying 1000Qjitre X764-tankers. - The department has. furnished thakithe
requirement of water is 20litre - per-plant:per week.as per the CPWD norms and

the basis of estimaies have:peen.prapaipd accacdingly. “Ddring the, test chack of.
the file, meriolbwl@ﬁ-'shoﬁwbaiﬁgaﬁﬁavpﬁbemnmicad?;hgmtonh {hg same,may .

betaken inu':'cdnsi&emﬂgﬁ:bé{mfﬁnagﬁ#ﬁmﬁ%he'lﬂndeﬁ

- The Lowest tenderer-Avon.iater for supply of water to North & West

Division, has no registration ceriificale -of his own rather thad 2 imutual
agreement with other régisterad.contacior.

« As per records it has been seen {hat the South Division requirement is ol
5000itre capacity water 1anker. [As.pel verbal-discussion it was inlimated
1hat only 5000lire capacity.vater sanker only could-enter the forest under
south division }But.«.‘tendars;mqwﬂ;a'a,g;gaﬁgdﬁéeﬁwolitre.acapaci;y"a{
water lanker @ Rs;845%. Bt uplo:this:tender ‘was awarded ‘the- south’
division was getting ifs waterre quirement from:W/s #Krishna Waler supplier
@ Rs.311/- for 5000fire water tanker.: The deparimant has replied: that to

have uniformity for all the ‘thres divisions ‘tenders, were {loated for

40Q00litre capacity. The reply is:notitenable as if the*faciual position was
1aken into nobice the competitive.rates woulg-have:been different

« During the test chack.of file of South division ‘it has:been observed tal
the supply of water. sils ‘for all ranges under: south. division have been
cerifiedto be satisfactory by the. DRO:0f South division itself, however the
exact execution of thework has.not been verified. The steps taken by the
gepariment.io verify the execution ofihe work may be intimated.

X
sy

waler fit for irrigation

o the serms of ST the coptractor snall supply’ S WRas
As. pef the jerms of . SfAhe south division bhas.”

" from 18y 'pt_sourg_e_’, éﬁ‘%ﬁd@é&phﬁéjﬁ‘a
been obsarved 1ha ,-?aclspaa-,qot;nep_n-@ﬁ
the departmenthag;s B g

per noms '5mca}‘z§§§%q§3iﬁ!;,w,
reply.fis:nottenabiexindeitizan

5a3mea.




. nxle
;{;;I"; :.'}f\_ o
g e
- = ]
o 58] Hiringof Jeﬁﬂﬁlchlnﬂ {mey;g %’;tsaqlh div)

The depantment has invitgdtendess. upta.-3 JCB Machines or as per tha
requirement, Tor 3500-machine hoyits /400 machine days.at'an estimated cost ot
Rs.25lakhs for dig of pits:leveling. of: gfaund.endidamwﬁpn works at places
'+ undar, South Farast’ Wurmwl.m‘fnz‘éﬁm :-sﬁq,.;andam’:‘.".‘a‘&& a;cwork has ‘been ,,"-
e awarded 1o the'LiMls" Eﬁde@jf&:ﬂb?}g w@#ﬁp W :80perhourfora | -
., period wai 26-12:06'10 ‘31308, 'Du%ng&%be’é%tgﬂxwkwfdh in{s 1he 1uﬂowm,g ot
W Ve

shoﬁmg;s have besr ‘not TR oy
= _The:pmnbszil fmwﬁh@wmgmmwmw L ,;, i,
L - e.:.. 2 9{(, <"3"u;" 2
- Fi Rt ol e

< There is'no “mention:10-ithe. details -6f méaéa»ohmtet adopled or’
“followed by the deparment

= As per the record, Secretary [E&F) has directed 1o provide two JCBs to

ETF for their activities. Bul as. per-‘the . proposﬁ .and agreemeni,

~ depariment has hired 3 .JCB machines. ‘No réapons were regcorded
regarding the deviation: oﬁm&&w iSemiary

~ The divigion has w?sidﬁad 3560'mash§ns hours«/mo machine days of
T (e Machine' af the tme ol callifig® o?“&m!' But the lvolume’ of ‘work per
machine hour has not.been-considered.while: avmzdmg the work. Further
all ‘payments have been released,on the basis,of Yngchlne hours itself but

no verification to me Work donghas ‘6&9:5%{35%&@{%

« [t has 3-‘59 been. opseived sthat, ‘tha”E\'FF wpix .mrds ihe Dbills for:
“mgm@nmmﬂw depamentis otifymikingitie st skrentiy-of the' bill In -

ard the maﬁﬁxsaﬁm. ,wdrg:p.et-‘ma né-hour has not been

ri’ &ré’éms"”%% : thik-Sorpelarifiabthority for verification

of ell works -executed: at*ﬁwj e zz:zﬁm*ﬂxe%qrgnfbf {ETF. has nof-been

intimated-{o-audit, ; el

Reesons for tixs .above. pnd ccm

A ’fr!.!'a‘

e

Wﬂa . f}é



" verified the billls 1o .be -

above :maintenanca .
.‘stepm mca?%\aﬁﬁw' :

— g

It'f% 'S( ; :
[5.5] Maintenance of val m!anardsn

iMaintenance. of -Valmiki Garden at Central
! M&i@aﬁ%‘%&m@n‘arw workcwere
Qq}afﬁafidfw & Techno-has.

{Mocriq No.16/South Div}

On observation ofﬂnﬁie"
Ridge for the period 200803 it iz

opened on 11-4-08.and the
been awarded the work crcarion”
10 months wef 1-6-08 1o 31-3-09,

withoul -entering into &ny%meq& 8:conlracior . “wap
wel 1-6-08 itself and as.por4 {pgabed.,by’ gmn;mciag*ihe ‘division*has.
1e c&)g&%h&&oaf verifigd’ with o’

> 18
th per :aaord It-has been sbserved ihat
,nskod 1o start the work

protection deployed atthe, ArgEn
the same maybe intmateddc.agd
Pr Secrstary [Finance) in the court case fi le of K P Raghav vs. Chief
Secretary as per deza:&s of Para 3. above has commented thal ‘what lessons are
iearnt by the Depanment through ‘this - axpandftum s very important. How Io
ensure befler survival of plants/ irmma i 8 m momwﬁf}g will be in p!af::e
to prevent the: reclirence sofiéiich; im :ia__ ._.‘,
contractor may be lookad@lﬁ 2lit

pEa W?Q?‘ !e by g
‘4';300
£3

Wwv@nsh*@a period.of -




(6.1 "Rlany

“This is thenew soheme introduced:in

the -above p ‘ar) ‘scheme, “the da‘pﬁ:ﬁi&ﬁt}:ﬁﬂsg;3,0-.{gais';*me"fﬁiéntaiions""sOCiaﬂy s
auditac 1o briag'In siements- of Vansparency.apd iwocountablltysinthe Gragning’h
e ling.agencies. Theidopartment was also 1o -engagelf
the Professionals for menitoring-ofigreen activiies. The spproved. autlay of tha” -

activiligs of-the.various: greehing.ag

scheme is-Rs.5 lakn. Bul on test check of.expenditure-of-the plan scheme. # has’
veen observed that the expenditure has beea-met:on the advertising bills and of"
purchase of piants for which other plan /non-plan funds ere available iln the

deparimsnt. Further no activity has-been carrled-out with regard to social audil

as per the objective ofthe plan scheme. - '

Vige reply Cated 5-2-10, the.department has informed-that “it is not worth
spending money on menitoring “of ‘plantation undertaken . by 18- Greening
Agencies by the Depariment and ‘the veview«of .plantations ‘are: done by the
responsidle officers of the Greening Agencies concemed:and :by. department
Aself, The greening -efforls made are refiected in Forest survey of India reports
2005-&.2009. Due to-paucity of funds the bills of advedising:have been. met from

this plan scheme."

As per the reply it is ,evld&nz.Jfgé:@,'qa-'iqqd& are required &s.psr ine plan
objettivel The'dlrpdss ol ‘continuing theplan schems may be reviewed 3s per
the requirement of departmenl.in‘consuitation withithe: Planning!Deparment.

[6.2] ‘Nonutilization of-Centrally -Sp'orisbrediPl'an:Fmids.- - fmeino nu 16}

The department has not wiilized-Fs:27,00,000/- centrally spansored plan

Funds for the schemes Provision of shelter 1GUsE Tor looking akerithe animal and

Development of National-Parks .and Sancluaries Asola Wiid Life Sanctary. Vive
iterEply’ the 'U8pafiment 'has ‘stated ‘that ‘no*‘Proposal”fias been received for
procucement of ftems from the..congemed givision.  And.ithe, p}:pgg_s;__l for

:revalida!ion is under process.-Same'posijon-hes been-notiged 'by.t g pravious

audit also. The update on'the.statts of ﬁkempiameataﬂqna@;ﬁe ;s:{;tze‘n‘s_s may be
intimated to audil. e
[memo 110.18)

[6.3] Excess Expenditure . :
et Undirtthe ‘plan Schema:Féres! Tholiding Consolidélichs deparntment had

i -expendiiure of Rs:B84,30 285/ in" order.{o - comply 'wil1 the
incurred an excess’ expendiiure’ of Rs:b4, 3¢ O O e

e

meMonitoringofBreeninpctivites (memono.14] ;-
5 5 “ gy i TRLEE i LY Tt
w ol ’“’?' i it

8,1 plan, -As‘per the wife pot "~




e

- -‘Sghject: fm??a

i
e i3 L% &

-aflnocie vedficatigmo! ;ﬁ?ﬁﬁi@*;ﬁiﬁiﬁm%;ﬁﬁ?ﬂ i

)

ratiofs Allgwances
s el o

L

b i .":"»,» ::&* i’ !;-.‘_Vul. ?1_?33'_ it . -
17:2) Iregular grant <f motiorial :benefit'of arcers of Pay to Grli IHG
{memo no:8] : il T R =

VAR por the Dy” Secietary Services ‘order, dated 19-10:07, the financial
penefit of'the revised scais of 5500-175-90000 Gr.li[DASS] T Head clerk was 1o
be given wel 112 ay '
provisions of Sixth Pay Gommission, it 'nas béen obseived hal the arrears of
pay in respest. of the following Gl {DASS'] I Head clerks™ in the. corresponding
scale of 5500-175-6000 was given from \heidale mentioned against each, which,
is imegular. Necessary gx:aiacumrmgy;mﬁaﬂg:emhe?;&asz and hg 18coVBTY

Sh PawansTo

P paromeratits £e

V.

2.06._During the test check of the' payfixation cases as.per lhe

[

e
2 ot
R L
W L

Fii

g employees undely. .-

A< ”
_AuditwitheProject
- imemo no20/Soutn D]

o The project of Rehabiltation of degraded Fores! Land in Asola Bhatl Vyiig
Life Sanciuary and Dera Mandl Area-througn Eco Task Force comprising of 132
Inf 8r(TA] Eco Rejput ‘hasbe commenced wef §-10-2000. with the objective of

Reclametion * of - degragnd gmz%%:«msmthwafﬁras{gﬁm and :grassianc

development, Restoration of habit for %d?ﬁfsqndiganwa to Dethi, improving

ground water regime of the arsa efe. The a,s;ighatad:gﬁrb}é’;;t cost for the inilial §
years was 25.55 Ciores end the astimated cost-of the: project fof the extended
““““ p-11 is Rei3 36 crores. ;

period uplo -4

osal, 60% of ihe project area was set for
loped-2¢ grass.iand. an .remaining 10% was'lc
inain,abp0dpNEd mingpits. Butas pef (gcords

e

As per the onginai prop
sHorestation, 30% was lo be deve
be dsveiopedcas'na’_u.\fgwxajeg, '
no:grass iand, water. botigs

L




=
b - - oAt e -
0 4 (
iz o, g Q) - @ K
e .""-’," L i ; sy ® “
JRageT e \ s
i -Subject: Inggulgetes ﬂ&'ﬁ?‘“’f Alignangee .
4 e e ¥ o
L...l'_tl_-.'. . ; dig ¥ f,- o i “:ﬁ?\a.v‘* t i - 5 ’ ' ‘ “ ; .‘: .;'I.!- :
il " .- Yo nte
i 17.32) lr:qgulm ,gmnt of nouon‘ul .bonem o’f artea[: af :Pay 10 Gr.ti IHC
- [memo NG 8] :

IS par fhe Dy, ‘Secrelary Services orﬁer dalad 10-1 0:07, the fnancial
penefit or the re\nssd scalg of 5500-175-9000-10 Gr: iLlDRSSjTHaad clerk was 10
be given wel yring the test check of the pay’ ‘fixation cases as.per the
provisions ‘of '§ xih Pay Commission, it haE baén'abse.md that the arrears'of °-
pay in respect 0 of the, fcllomng Gfil [DASS ]H’!ead - clerks™in masormspgndlng
scale of 5500-175-8000 Was given from theidaie mantloned against each, which.

: 9 is imegular. Necessaly carrection- may'bsmade at'ihe»eadwat and the recovery
T T B e

#:.if i
&
1
P 2
2 - '
e ¥y
: g b

4 ;‘-I

bjert: ETF ‘P-n;uactf.' ed—-Audlttof":thePro}ect
" :lmemo no20Souih Div]

The project of Rehabilitation of degrades Fores! Land in Asola Bhatli Wild
Life Sanctuary and Dera Mandi, Area-through Eco Task Force comprising of 132

inf Bn[TA} Eco Rajpul ‘has'been ¢ commenced wef £.10-2000 with the ‘objective ol
Rectamation Of‘duqﬂldodﬂshnlﬁt mr-ﬂwnﬂghwgfﬁ{emﬁon and :grassiana .- -
gevelopment, Restoration” 5 habital for Wiid Tife’india aous to Delhi, improviag
ground water regarnn of the area efc. mesmnataq-prbiéd cost for the initial §

years was 25.55 and ‘the estimated cost of the: project for the extended

petiod upto ‘B81)-11 is R 1316 crores.
As per the onginal proposal; 60% of the project area. was set for
sfforestation, 30% was \o be deve ped-u fass:iand.and-femmm 10% was’lo

pe developedas naturai b%aﬁaadpuedmm@p’ts But-as per gcords
no:grass-iand, .water.bod < s i

o

i.‘,
o
et



o
L

:‘“..E%
GO

er

_comdycted 3

P

v ad A

3 llfvi.ll!}
2%l




.5 'ci,ég ;
K sl s % = 4 4 . T=NE
& 2 . : o mdr e : k i’ s iE e
| TS Tiné eV R RO wET 32 AR
_:(q S g'.i 0 i a e s : ! ] aith . \d‘l‘-d
1 -,}"ﬂ- A . - B4 St - 2

giafch
ke y
Fiah
ol
ol

iy

LE e ‘v"’_‘" o

< yvavigite, Sat




PR

P

i e

AudkbaﬂSOﬂg
.fe'!

iha
?md*ﬂiktﬂhﬁ?poﬁﬁba 17

va'étﬂ“ﬂs.o )Fi‘ (G

w1, o




SF S L Faai o b s e : L T

.

z “'*d
TR
*:'e--tﬁx-

Sk

VidB M«Pjan’ the
tpuﬁlie =htea Of mw"ﬂg

bt 'w . ':
dno uTihe o

g 1-"“’1 R

e 4 -
! 4;.7& (h!ﬁ fam
=

i ‘hﬂVe ‘gnyprﬂﬂﬁ /e
.,d'F-p \irchasb: doessr Uf“
in‘{hg abﬁh?@fﬁw




-
4

1

[

bf';té- £yt y
Al
SR{eoRt

RETR Pk Bt :
AL LETY
4% e‘f.;;'* Lok

€K

L T30

e

Pl

it e s e e g S e 5,



)4

M

d!!’
LS



period 2009-10, the following d

Mm

required under the provisionsjof the GFR 2005 have not been-obtained. -

@

()

other siifiilar cases may
overy to tune of Rs.198

50,8

during the course of test '

61l no. 652/ 26.03.10 Rs.67,613/-
Bill 10,667/ 26.03.10 Rs.74, 430/-

for the purpose. Rehwnfn}gﬂuwmmbemuﬂcmd to the

Audit.
Rs.3, 850/ and Rs.4,975/- had been sperdon the purchase of Battery
for the vehicte no. DL 3C A4'5850 and DL 6CJ 422 respectively. Battery
used. in the vehicle has ordinarily a Ufe span of three years and the
suppller gives manufacture fsmramee for this ftem, Awdit may be
apprised of the following: !

1
f) gatch no./ 5.no. of the;Battery and Make. -

il

#) Date of replacement of old battery.
i
()  Whether guarantee fas obtained for the newly purchased
batteries?

Bill no, 656/26.03,10 Rs.10,405/+
DL 65 M 3565 {

A Motor Cycle had e _
A;j Jutherized “Workshop of GNCT of Det".

«nd Tractors’ wiiich i not. :
o104 e 10.4054- were spent on ithe .repair
<t rorptved

the Repalr Bills of aré-vehicﬁs for the -

ik RSl o



Q R A\ : 45/%:

4 : )y : §

-~ \)ﬁ“" K /@////Mg \L"‘ )\a\ ([\o"\ @_
" fot. AuditMame No.40 Datad: 1610712013

As per getall glven pelowi:
S Name
& Address

1 .
| No | pesignatio® 1

sh. .5.Sinba

s
‘ {LFS.

1.

-“- 1.C. Nauty
fok 3]

) (LES, AV

G.N. sinna \LFS
lA.P.C.C.F)

R



p

)

> )

Pk 22 2 ‘\,\0 3
M %:: @)uuazmmmxwmu

Sub: t 30/

On scrutiny of record of the forest and wildllfe. it has-noticed that vids bil
no.784 dt. 31/03/2043 Rs.43000/-- paid us Honorerium to the staff. Due tb economy
on expénditure prior approval of the Finance department Is required. As per the
records produced to the Audit prior approval of the Finance department waa not
obtained, Hence payment of honararium of Rs.43,000/- is lregular.

Ex-post Facto sanction of the Finance Department may be cbtained under
intimation to the Audh. '

¢ e o ———— e A——



P~
N~
—_—
=,
-~ W
2%

No.08Dt. 18/07/2013

twmmwﬂm’mwwmapamms.nm
been noticed that Vide bill no. 786 dt31/03/2013 8n expenditure of
Re.58,608/~ incurred for purchase of accesscries for yehicis No. DL 11 ce-
0009 (Gypsy)lt 18 further noticed that no codel formaliies fike calling of
quotation eic as prescribed in GFR 2005 was not followed by the Department
_ Reawmfwmnmuamdmmsmmmwbeo!uddmdww

reconds, It nas been

arved i
different parts also changed but none of them' raturned 8nd taken In the old
parts register. Fow examples are given balow:-
(1), Suspension kit.
(2). Lower ball joint Assy.
(3). Control fink Assy:
(4), Clutch disc: ‘
(5). CL cover Assy:
Reasons for releasing payment without obtalning 0id parts and taking into
- account In the old parts register may be elucidated to the audit
3, purchasg of I8 for DL §C~J 5417: It has been observed that vide pill NoJ/
performa no. 820005845 dt 13/07/2013 four(4) radial tyres and tubes
urchased from Ms.J.K Industries for Rs.21,704/- for the TATA Sumo. It ls
&urther noticed that oid tyres v not retumed and taken Into account Od
tyres have resals value and it ghould be antered in the old parts register and
accounted. Reasen for the sbove mentioned lapses maY be elucidated o the

ghlcle no.DL 7-2070: Vide blil no.008989
m%‘ofvazﬁciem.m.icz"mepu '
3.561% toned bill no discount for the old Battery wes
given. it pe clarified whether the old battery was retu and taken In
theold p reglater. If not, reason for not obtalning cash discount agalnst oid

of
repair of TATA Sumo

Akl o



)

mmm«m,ummwawmwummmmmm
conservtion ww;mwwmmmdmmwmwm depsroment for
75.58,000/-1 this regard following lreguisrities :
& nwkwummmwmmdmmb-mnnmu
mm&mmmmquﬂdmoa'lmkmwwmwmw
sanction of the finance department s required, which is not obtalnad..

2. Nowork order ls given to the producer Indicating spedfication of work to be done, durstion.

of Flm, retes etc

3, Noguotation of the sgency to which work assigned found In the Rle.

4, Dmiicfmtworkwkm«@hwmmgm&wm-dwmmmwuna
mmwufmwammmusnmmwﬁasdmmﬁi&

5. ThcmmofwﬁwwnmmmmmwwmmmbcMMp
onewtindwulcwtkmaaw?,swubmnwmwwava,ldlkm&wﬁeru
specified in the Rule 151 of GFR. tis rreqular snd against provisions of Rule 148 of GFR.

aamnwm-mmmmyuwmdew:fnmd wnmgh :

regulartzed from the fnance departmant under irtimation to the sudit

i ———
5
———




Ref Audit 1 no.12 dt.17/7/2013

7 a gy
subi-{rrexuiar pavment for Flioy production- Qf”/
Dn-demnhuneuudmﬂmﬁbmpmduudhrpmmMWGIm

wmmhrm;w-mmmmmumdmwmmmmm
wm{mmmmmm

1 »wmdﬁummﬂmmmudﬁknkamnnm
mmmmmmmmmuwummw-mmp
mdonofunﬁmamlsmmmﬂihmm

Now«uﬁ-rumwwmmmﬂmdwﬂwhtdﬂm‘

of Flm, ratas ¢tC

7 Naqumﬂondﬂuumqwuhlmmmmmm:m;.

g omzloﬂh-mwum-mhmmwmmdwmmmmu
mmfwwomwnmnmmmwm

h 'ns:umdwmtmhpmdmmmw;mmm;nmhmmdu
mcwﬁzndmmumnﬂ,ﬂMaW!tmsdawwtwldmmru
spacmecmmm:z&:dGFLnBInmﬂtrmdm&WpMImvflmusaf(iFn.

nsmnfwﬂuahmdbdfwmrh menw&md expanditure may be

mbmdmwmunaémwmmwmmnwwd&

B #




e

- Ref Audit Mstmo No.18 Datods19/7/2013

e Jot @
/ ‘%3',.?‘3>

L Vide blll No.743 dated 02.03.2012 Shrl RS, Sinha, Conservator of Farests clalmed Re.7873 &
TA for Travelling to Dehrsdun and back to Deihl for officia! tour. It Is noticed that Shri RS.
Sinha, IFS, travelied on hired Tax for the sfonﬂld journey. it Is Iregular, according to TA
rules “in case of road trevel batween places connected by rall trevel by any means of public
transport sliowed. Provided the tota! fars doas not exceed the train fare by the entitled
dass”. S R 34GIO(2). In view of this rule provision dalm may b rastrictad 1o the entftled
class snd excess pryment may be recoversd undar Imtimated to the sudit. : '

ity Shet AL, Shulda, IF, Chaf Consarvator of Forests vde bl NO.663 duted 27.02.2013
claimed TA of Rs.11000/- for official tour to Oshradun and travelled by Taxi 1o Dehradun and
return journey to Delhl. In view af the above cited ruls provision of TA rules claim may be
restricted to entitied class train fare and pxcess payment may be recovered under intimated
to the audit.

!

s gt Somes = 8




Under the

children excasds

During the test check of Chikiren Education Allowsnce records
empioyees, R was O

scheme of Children Educstion Allowance,
the govt sorvants for the nmm.tdutau:v}vinucmdrwmmptwhmm number of

can be avalled by

two due to sacond child birth resuiting In multiple birth.

and famlly detalls of the

psarved that the dep had relmbursed theé Children Education

Allowance ‘o the under-mentionad employee for :_4" child, which |s iregular B8 per details

uarfication of records under intimation to aud|

given below:-
§.No | Name & Name of | Name of sidest CEA Amount
; Desgn. Of the children & | children 8DOB Yoar Relmbursed
govi. servant | DOB for
whom CEA
reimbursed
i - *
1 Saiyadev | Msster Any] | (1) Ku. W‘S‘WW. 2.560- |
Gautam, Sharma (14.08.1991) and—— | i
. DOB : (2) Mastor: (ﬁw om i)
25,02.2006 M . '
/ (3) Master Rahul
(28.02.2004)
z  |6h _ Mastor UGR (1%%:;%::1: : 3013, | Rs. 16,000/- R, 48,000~
Guard (20424986) | 50439014 | Rs. 15,000
- ‘ DOB: (2)Ku.Anjy  |end
12.04.1097 | (0201.1988) | 2014-2015 Rs. 18,000/
(3) Ku. Shwets
- | (0303.4882) |
3 n‘ Wiaster Nieh | (1) Master 3011-2013 w: “—m 30,000/
Singh, Labour Chawia Harish and
i o2 eS| . 19,000
poBe: /..--ﬂ""
Bl ﬂﬁ . ¥
/ (19_105% |
= = — Total [ Ra, 1,07,660-
Nacessary recovery should be made from e above mentioned employees afer due

1 Other simllar cases may aiso be checked 8t

PE—



the amears of License Fee 83 detailed above
it Other similat cases, if any, mey

: &‘i ?Z ::& Wﬁ:p:f ;:gém under Intimation t© udi

- order NO. F1D{135y2009ﬂ1'f1402-05 dated 09
\¢ per 02.2010 issued by Department of
Information Technoiogy.. cartaln guidaiines for pre ment of Computer Hardware, Software
jssued as detalied below:

anéao_mpam&mnﬁu stc. have boon
1)  As per the approvel of procurement policy for purchase of computer hardware,
owed to purchasa thesa itams from any of

sofware and acoes 5
the following agencies.
(¢) Directorate Geners! of Supplies & Disposals (DGSED)
(b) National informatics Centrs Services Inc. (NICST)
€ Ws intelligent Communication Systems India Lid. (icsiL)
(d) From open market 83 per GFR, after fuifiliing the following condltions:
g  Only those hardware and accessories will be procured from open market
whose specifications 8re given in pGS&D o NICS! rate contracl.
of hargware of pocessories are different from DGS&D
P have

@ o case
or NICSI or the tems are not avall
—-a eansons In writng and



)

~ (2) The financlal powers of all Pr. Secretaries / Secretaries (as HOD) for purchase of
computer hgmam; software and accessories are hereby restricted to financial
powers already delegated by Financs Department |.e. Rs. 2.5 Lacs per annum.

Serutiny of files pertaining fo purchsse of Laptop revesied the fallowing ghortcomings:

() Vide supply order no. F.A{wwcrmomwpmprzmmmm dated
12.09.2014, M/s Star Technocare, Shakarpur has ordsred o supply one Laptop
umawﬁmmm.ﬂ.asﬁh*mm:oﬂidalmnfmmup&ﬂnunder-

mentioned specifications: -

Maks : HP Core, 154240 Processor, Window — 814, GB RAM ITB HDD 2 GB
Graphics :

The above procurement has been made by Inviting quotations from the firms M/s LM.
Enterprises, Ms Star Technocare and M/s Micro Work Engineers other than "the
agencies mentioned In the guidelines by IT department and In violation of the
condltions where purchase has been made from opsn market

() Approval of IT department has 10 be obtaned even If the purchase has been made
from open market 8ut the same has nol been obtained in the instant case.

@ The department has obtained the quotations from 03 different firms for purchase of
Laptop Instead of making through s-procurement piatform of IT department.

(iv) As per record / information gvallable In the concemed file, an approvel from o
gepartment has pean obtained for procurement of Laptop eariier also but for different
specifications for the official use of CCF. Butas Inthe instant ca8e, specifications are

totalty different trom the sariler one, hence, 8 separate spproval should have been
obtained from IT department. Moreover, 63 per the guidelines of the IT department.
due procaution should be taken by departments while submitting their proposals for
purchase of Leptops and the same vAltb-aupprovadonmetow¢

v ' As per delegation of financial power, the HOD Is empowered 10 aocord sanction of Rs.
nditure to the tune of

25 lacs per Bnnum for purchsse of computer. Whereas, exp@ \
Rs. 2.85 lacs has glready been comed files. Hence,
SN expenditure in excess of Rs. 45, 000/- Incurred by the department is imegular.
f/ .
/Lé Necessary 5i8ps should be taken o get the purchase { excess axpenditure regularized from
the competant suthority after due verification of moords?unds; intimation to audit
mvi‘ﬁ (), Vet ) B \
| : 3 3 0OC 3 AL 6 ;/ o \

( olb

ny of Stock Reglsters revealed the foirowing shortcoming®:s

-

/.

e
\? /1) Non verification of Assets ' _ \
// .- -» AFR 2008, vertfication of Consumables & non-consumables\
- mar materials should be underaken 8

. —sank raaigiBl '0(



)))

T SNe>»' Date Bill No. Krmount (In Rs.) !
: % 507 12,311/
N 12.01.2010 L
X2 i 26.07.2011 243 i ! 3'00&‘-
S 03.02.2012 844 - m
' A 21,02.2014 757 & B
s 75 A8 9014 267 18,771/
i i 37 71 834)-

<

2%

\\\

~ Scrutiny of consumable & non-consumable stock registers revealed that there was no
annual physical verification carrisd out during the audit period 2013-2015.

(2) Non-sntryof matertals purchased In the stock reglster

Under Rute 187 of GFR 2008, sll the materials 80 received shall be counted and

thereafter be antered in the appropriate stock registars. The officer-in-charge of stores

should certfy that he has actually received the material and recorded it in the appropriste
$locK registers. :

Tost check of the vouchers revealed that cartain fems purchased during the period 2013-

14 & 2014-15 were not entered In the appropriats stock reglsters as per detalls given

below:
SNo. | Bii Noinvoloe No. & Dats Amountyn Rs.)
9 080/ 16.09.2013 17000/
2 001/ 22.03.2014 1,02,000/-
3 [ 071/17.08.2013 9600/
3 0387 05.12.2013- 3007/ : =
5 15760 1 30.03.2014 8250/
8 601 /30.03.2014 | Z700-
7 %471 30.03.2014 : 5240/
g 30548 / 08.11.2013 4200/
g 4877 27.03.2018 B50760- T
0 E45 7 25.03.2015 B1- .

' Advances may be made etther direct to the parties concemed and on
Under Rule 182 (1) yt | ke

ir recolpt (stam dewnW}ormwbodmwnbydgpamm
pie! ot onabstractbiltaln mewfordhburﬂnq

datalied aocounts of such advances In lump sum
10 the parties. In no ca89, should the submigsion of the detalled bili b8 aelayoq beyond the end

of the month following thatin which the advance was drawn,

As per information provided by the department & 1o of AC. Bills are pending from 2008~
201010 2014-2016 as per detalls given bolow:- :

&) v L’ @g
M




ranlg

gh, Deya Rsm, Driver wes

ganctioned i
Na‘F.G{ZWCFMMDm-GB dated 20.02.2014 o mest the expanditu Bhast
Ceremony of his nisca. The amount of GPF amwwummmwmuwmm@

Rs. 2000/~ p.m, from the salary of the concsmed official from March, 14.
But serutiny of PBR [ salary bils for the period 2014-2015 revealed that no recovery of GPF
advance was made from the salary of the concemed employee il date.

5 Nocsssary stope should be taken to recover GPF advance after due yertfication of racords under
intimation to audit. Other similar C838%, i any, may 8lso b8 1aken Into accourt for similar action at your

own lavel.

AN ES

Test check of the sarvice books reveisd that thelr was varlous discrependes In the leave
account in the following Casas.

s

* Opening balance as on 01,01,2012 wan 300 + 15. After deducting 05 EL the balsnc® ghould be
300 + 10 instead of 2615,

. ShSunyCK.SLAO. _

As on 30.08.2014, the officer has 300 + 3 EL at his credit and on 30.08.2014 10 days loaye Was
geducted on account of lsave encashment The palance of EL was ghown as 300+ 3 instead of 283.

s DrR Gopingthan, DCE
Closing balance 88 on 31,12.2012 was g2. After crediting 15 EL on 01.01.2013, the opening
palanca has been ghown a8 87 instead of 77.

4,
deducting 15 d8Ys eamed |aave

balance a8 ON 01.01.2014 was 300 + 15 and afier
|eave taken during

Opaning:
hould be 300 deys instead of 300 + 15 days. Agaln, 08 doys esmed

ciosing balance &
ihe sama pericd, closing balance should be 262 days instesd of 300 * 10.

5 5. Umesh Kr, Shemma. LDC
40 days earned leave on account of leave encas

nment for the plock year 2040-13 has not been
deducted from the lsave gocount. ;

8.
Leave account not updated sinca 01.07.2010.
L e (ke 1o i 0 S under intimation 10 gudtt. Other simiiar

4\#/

-




s

e

-
e .
G

L
e

= _ M»%»
mf"'\\ - W&

CURRENT AUDIT REPORT : H’
b« PART II ,'\ (/ g L
M goisae) ;. P
...... s 01: Short recovery of‘DGENS subscription @%} \ N
---------- (Refer Augit Mowmo No.S8 dated:04.01.17) i

During test check of the PBR for the year 2015-16, following discrepancies are
observed: :

It has been observed that contribution Lr.0 following employees, with GP 4600/ and

Rs.4800/— was belng recovered at Iower rate of As 225/- Instead of Rs 325/-during

the period shown, against each:-

S.No | Name of the employee & Desgn. | Period | Months | Difference | Amount

in Rs. in Rs.
/
,.-—-
1 | Smt, Shashi Bala Jain, Head Clerk | 7/14to |31 100 3300 G pE-
1/2017 oo QQQ“\AQQ :

"Smt. Geeta, Steno 5/1at0 |29 100 3500
il

i/ b 1/201_L—" ko %\

Total ﬁ°°°;°¢ e

1::]

(L

* the subscription may be updated to Rs 325/,

Necessary steps may be taken to rectify above defects and the amount of Rs, ﬁedf \ \ 60 '
may be recovered from the officlals concerned, under intimation to audit.

s |



v e . _
pars 02: Less recovery of Licensé Fee. -/ [
(Refer Audit Memo No. § dated:06.01.17) et

As per Directorate of Estate, Government of India vide office memorandum No.
18011/1/2013-Pol-II dated 21.11.2013, the license fee for various types of General Pool
Accommodation has been revised w.e.f 01.07.2013, vide order dated 21.1 1.2013 but during
the scrutiny of PBR for the year 2015-16, it has been obscrved that less recovery of license fec
has been mede in r/o following cases in r/o the officers/Officials, who have been allotted

Resldential Accommodation:-

S.No | Name & Desgn. | Amount | Amount Difference | Period Amount
With Address Due Deducted | to be
(per (per e recovered
woiithy | woneky 1] HeRt (1a Rs)
in Rs., Ra, Rs.

1 A. K.Shukle, |1565 1320 245 7713 to 01/17 | 10535
Chief = 43 months
Conservator of
Forest and
CWLW
Qir No.6A,

Shehjahan

Road, New

Delhi

2 Suneesh Buxy, 910 770 140 7/13 to 01/17 | 6020
; = 43 months
Conservator of
Forest -
Q S5A, Vinsy
Marg, New Delhi
s TOTAL | 16,555

R

Recovery of the License Fee from the concemed employees be r?ade. after due
rd and compliance be shown 10 audit. Department 18 advised that sjmil

verification of reco : nt i
cases may also be checked and recovery, if any, may be made, under intimation

(B. Vijtya Lakshmi )

AO/Internal Audit Officer

Audit Part No. IV



..... . 2 1‘)\’ D
AQ f%g‘/%&;{fﬁ?w (::Wa L (/
Vol \6Y |

in.LTgf%mbursementw recovery of Rs.ﬁﬁsﬁf‘. /VA
T

k>

para 03: Discrepancies

iy

% : -
(ReferAudit Memo No. 11 Dated 09.01.17) /7 5 /_fi.‘i*-v-""“ ; n’)
During the test check of LTC bills in respect of 0/ Department of Forest & Wild Life,

Vikas Bhawan, the following short coming have been noticed:-
Sh. Suneesh Buxy, Conservator of Forest has availed LTC (HT) for the Block year 2015-16
from New Delhi to Chhindwaré, (MP). The officer has been reimbursed Rs 90984/~ vide bill no.

42 dated 05.05.2015 for the same.

The details of ceimbursement of LTC is as given below..

Class of
Accommodatio

[4/03/2015(Nagpu

)
2310372015

23/0372015
| (Nagpur) (Delhi)

e

01/04/2015 ﬁ”ﬁ4f2015
(Nagpur) (Dethi)-
» 14103/2015 14/03/2015 140
' (Chhindwarsa, MP)

{Negpur
l Airport)
2300312045

(Chhindwar

73/03/2015 140
(Nagpur Airport)

a, MP)
‘Gt.’fld(ZmS 0170472015 138
i (Chhindwar | (Nagpur Airport) |
2! i Mf.]_- —_’—‘__—_J__—/l—"‘—/.»“_l___—— Vom. o)

\ sdmissible only in respect of journeys performed in vehi

¢ Reimbursemen
e Central or Slate Government avd
>

Government or any Corporation in the public sector run by th
local body.

8/- in rlo Mfs New Taj Travels (wmic‘}?Té‘ng___

Hence. unauthorised amount of Rs. 668
in Govt Treasury.

Government authorised agency) should be recovered and deposit

4 sbar sieilar cases may aiso be checked dnd reeg =1 {W’r "



A3\ e

) /

Y e (a1
- il N
o/ para 04: Purchase of Vehiclé without approval of Competent Authority.

(Refer Audit memo No. 13 dated 09/01/2017

it has been noticed that the Department has submitted the proposal to
Finance Department, GNCTD for purchasing 2 Maruti Ciaz Vehicle for Rs.
4,74,900/- agalnst condemned. Govt. Vehicle No. DL-02CQ-1312 (Bolero] on
26.06.2015 . Special Secretary Finance Department has ralsed a query “ why
Claz In place of Bolero, Deptt should procure 3 fleld vehicle like Bolero In its
place?” and returned the file without approval for purchase of vehicle.
Whereas, the Department has purchased a new vehicle (Bolero) for
Rs.658458/- without approval of Finance Department. Therefore the purchase
of Bolero for Rs. 6,58,458/- be got regularised from the Finance Department.



.

?HU’/ QM N ((w‘%@

Para No.5 Erigagement of Datat Entry Operator (DEO) wlthout approval
Finance Department

(Refer Audit Memo No.16 dated 11.01,17)

During the test check of records and files regarding engagement of Data
Entry Operator from 1"June 2013, It has been found that the department has engaged
one Data Entry Operator without taking approval of Finance Department and
Infarmatlon & Technology Department, GNCT of Delhl. The DEO has paid since 6/2013

to 12/2016 as follows.
From 1.6.2013 to 31,05.2014 @ Rs.20000+12.36 service tax=  240000+s.tax
From 1.6.2014 to 31.5.2015 @ Rs.22000+12.36 service tax =  264000+s.tax
From 1.6.2015 to 31.12,2016 @ R5.24200+12.36 service tax= 435600+s.tax
Grand total Rs.9,39.600+ taxes

Expost facto approval for engagement of DEO and to regulariée the
expenditure of Rs.9,39,600+ s.tax. may be taken from the competent

authorities I.e. FD & IT DEPTT. _

(B. VIJAYA LAKSHMI)
AQ/Internal Audit Officer,
Audit Party No.IV.



TAN 0'[: @eoming In the Liveries replster ang Paymeat of washing allowance,
{Refer Audit Memo No. 14 Dated 10.0] 2017)

A. During the test check of Liveries record maintained by o/o Department of Forest &
Wild Life, Vikas Bhawan, following short camings have been noticed :-

1. Index is not malntained.

2. Entry of 03 officials are seen and entries are recorded up to 2011-12 oaly but on
serutinizing the file of uniform, It is revealed that Sh Krishan Gopal, Driver has been
given uniform for the period 2014-16 and stitching charges are a!so reimbursed to him,
Audit may be clarified the reason for the same. :

- 3, Many columns of the reglster are incomplete and date of next due is not mentioned.

B. During the test check of PBRs for the year 2015-16, it has been observed that drivers -
are being paid washing allowance @ Rs.60/- per month upto Feb 2016:-

As per the recommendations of the sixth pay commission, the rates of washing
allowance shall automatically increase by 25% every time the deamness allowance payable on
the revised pay structure goes up by 50%. —

Therefore, rates of washing allowance is to be changed from Rs.60/- to Rs.75/- w.e.f.
1.1.2011 t0 31.12.2013- and from Rs.75/- 1o Rs.90/ w.e.f. 1.1.2014 &s the rate of deamess

allowances was 51% on 1.1.201 1 and 100% on 1.1.2014.

Necessary action be taken to rectify the above discrepancies and arrears of washing allowance
msy be paid to the above sald officials under intimation to audit,

(B. Vijaya Lakshmi )
AO/Intema| Audlf Officer
Audit Part No. IV



@

TAN O Discrepancies in the Service Books.

E i
S e

(Refer Audit Memo No. 10 Dated 09.01.17)

During the test check of Service books, maintained b
y the o/o. Department of Forest
& Wild Life, Vikas Bhawan,, followmg short comings have been noticed:-

L. The Colour Photograph was not pasted/ attested on the 1* page of the service book,
in respect of the following officials;-

S.No. | Name (Mx/Mra/Mr) | Deslgnation
1 | V.BDasan Wil
2 | Raja Ram Meena ELI
J | Terun Johri DCF
4 | Sudershan Kumar uoc
5 | Manoj Kumar uDc
6 | Krishan Gopal Drlver
7 | Begraj ; Labour
8 | Ram pal Singh Labour
9 Satya Dey 1| Labour
10 | Geeta Steno
11 | Anurag Chandra Sharma Ps
12 | Suraj Bhan Patwarl

2. As per Rule- 257 of GFR:- Service book of the Govt. Servant, should be maintained,
in duplicate, First copy should be retained and meintained by the H.0.O. and the second copy
given to the Govt. Servant for safe custody. In January every ycar, the Govt. Servant shall hand
over his/her copy to his/her office for updating, which should be retumed within 30 days of its
receipt. :

Compliance of above rule as to whether the duplicu!: copy of Service Books have been
issued to all the Officials, as required under GFR - 2005 {iulc-257) or not, is to be intimated

to audit.

KR Re-attestation  of signaturc not done by thc HOO/Comp

etent  Authority of

Tres

i M i

L PR, S DI R B e LA Rt



[ S.No. | Name (Ms/Mrs/Mr) Designation
. Tarun Johri OCF

2. Sudershan Kumar ubc

3. Manoj Kumar uoc

4, Krishan Gopal Driver

3, Begraj Labour

6. Ram pal Singh Labour

2. Satys Dev Labour

8. Geeta Steno

4,

3.

As per Rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules, Verification of Service of the Government
servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualilying service or S years before the
date of retirement, whichever is earlier and certificate be issued in the prescribed form to the
official concerned. The said certificate may be issued to all cligible officials after verification
of service from the concemned PAO. Verification of qualifying scrvice after the officer/officials
who have completed 18 years of service have not done of the following officials:-

S.No. | Name (Ms/Mro/Mr) Designatic: | Date of joining
i V.B Dasan WLI "102.04.90
2. Tarun Johri DCF
3. | Geewn Steno ““] 14.12.93
4, Anurag Chandra Sharma PS
5. Sura] Bhan . Patwarl
wu

6 Raja Ram Meena

' As per GOI, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievance: .. 'ensions, Deptt, of Perspnn.cl
& Training OM dated 03.11.2014, Aadhar (Unique Ideniiiic: i =} aumber is to rcco'rded. in
the service books of Govt. Servant. However, no such enti:. . ... ¢ been found in the service

books. Entries of GPF number are also not seen in most ¢as -

6.

It is also seen that the service verification is not upc:

- ic following service books



) 23

S.No. | Name (Dr/Ms/Mrs/Mr) Desi:. - fion . j g
I | R.Gopinath oer
2 | Sudershan Kumar apel
3 | Chander Kishore Laber
4 | Krishan Gopal Driver
5 | Rampal Singh labe -
6 | SatyaDev Taboir
7 | Sursj Bhan Pat
J
7. In the service of the following officials, it is seen 15t i1 tate of birth is not written in
words, which may be recorded:
S.No Name (Dr/Ms/Mrs/Mr) ‘ ".csignation
] R. Gopinath "‘i"z,'cF
2 Sudershan Kumar | : e
3 Krishan Gopal h i iver
4. Manoj Kumar e
5. Rampal Singh 1 0Ur
8. In the service book, nomination forms need to &- ! in respect of the following
officials:-
S.No Name (Dr/Ms/Mrs/Mr) + zsignation
| R. Gopinath i
2 Krishan Gopal | eer ‘
3 Taran Johri g
g, Manoj Kumar e
9. In the service book of the below mentioned ofli . .e intvoduction page, some
~ntumns are un filled, which may be filled and in t/o Sh. = * Mec p&_}}%{f@f;%g:l



r N

scrutinizing the service book of Mrs. Geets, Steno, the i
scen, which Is 8 Integral part of the service record, reast

audtt:-

¢.. ./ introduction sheet was not
fo. he same inay be clarified to

S.No | Name (/Ms/Mrs/Mr) D-

L

1 Begrej

14.
account/ cuttings are not attested, which msy L

avoided. It has also been noticed that white flui:
which is strictly avoided:-

In the service of the following officlals, it is sc -

th-* the entrics recorded/ lesve
_J and ovcnwriting may be
“+ 1 for correcting the entries,

Necessary action be taken to rectify the above disc
leave account may be updated, under intimation to audit. .
at the HOO level,

S.No | Name (Dr/Ms/Mrs/Mr) Beaaoan .
1 | K Gopinath B ,
2 V.B Dasan T “'_'_Wl
3 | Sudershan Kumar ot

Begraj Le .'.-_'_—_——1
§ | Chander Kishore L. _“'““"
§ | Krishan Gopal ST '“""‘”""
7| Tarun Johri e mpEE
§ | Manoj Kumar B _'”"_'""1
9 Satya_ﬁe‘v_ L _———_
[0 | Anureg Chandra Sharma (e -___._......._._;I

e -+ and Sevis: verification &
ther cisss 1y be revipwed

\
M

(2.4 jaya Lakshmi)
AO/!zte+-1 Audit Officer
it Party No. IY



o
Tt lx
{ ?J
Lot

ark
33
‘\:‘\
? 036 m> ' \ b
o ~pani "
KW&P‘ - (201647 >
s ,-/{\_/ o \
Para No.i  Less deduction of Licence Fae. {i\ 2 )

(Ref. audit memo 7 dt, 23-10-2017) =

As per Directorate of Estate, Government of india office memorandum No.18011/1/2013-
Pol-lll dated 21.11.2013, tha license fee for various types of General Pool Accomadation has been i
revised w.8.f, 01.07.2013, vide order dated 21.11.2013. :

During scrutiny of PBRs and other alfied records of Deputy Conservator of Forest (HQ), A-
Block, 2™ Floor, Vikas Bhawan, New Delhi, it was revealed that the depariment had nol deducied
the License Fee from the salary of under mentioned employee according to the revised rates as per

details given below:

Sr. | Name Residential |Descriptio Period Licence Fee No. of | Amount
No. | 8Desgn, Address From To Due Peducted Diff monthgrecoverab)
e (Rs.)

1 1AK Qtr. No.6A, 02/2017 |08/2017 1565 | 1320 245 |07 1715 :
Shukla, | Shahjahan Licence :
CFF  |Road, New |[Fee E

L DelhiCType-ler) . | L]
B :
The recovery of Licence Fee for the period 07/2013 to 01/2017 in respect of the above
mentioned officer was also pointed out in audit report for the period 2015-16 by the audit party but

was not recovered at enhanced rates.

Deductions on account of Licence Fee as mentioned above may be got recovered &
deposited into Govt. AJc after due verification under intimation to audit. Other simi ses may

also be verified at your level and action be taken accordingly. . [/
g Woada Bl

oy Porr N2

paraNo.2 Shortcoming in LTC bllls ' s
(Ref. audit memo 6 dt. 16-10-2017) s ; .{g‘xi

As per LTC rule, Journey by Taxi is permissible only between places not connected by rai
and subject to condition that these operate on @ regular basis from point to point with the specific
approval of the state Government/Transport concerned and are authorized to ply as public carrier.
in the instant case, the official has performed the journey through private tourist taxi. During the
test check of LTC (HT) Bills, it was observed that Sh. A.K. Shukla was reimbursed Taxi Fare from
Gonda to Balrampur and vice versa by giving self declaration for payment of taxi fare withaut any
payment receipt which is not permissible. The details are given below:-

S Name of Place of Visit | Date of CB No. Amount of
No. | employee Journey Taxi Fare
reimbursed
l 1 AK. Shukia, CCF | Delnito 01.12.16 to 767 dated 1300
Lucknow 13.12.16 22.03.2017 e

. ________..._|_,_._...._...—_e—J



The payment for Journey by Taxi by the above mentioned official is not permissible under
rules as no specific approvali/certificate of state gowt./Transport Department / bill in support of
payment made was available on record.

Therefore, DDO may make a recovery from the concemed official after duse verification of
facts and figure under intimation to audit.  Similar other cases may be reviewed. Needful may be
done and shown to audit. e

Para No.3 Non Production of Record
\/ (Ref Audit Memo No.1 Dated: 10-10-2017).

During the course of audit for the period 2016-17, followin ords were not provided as

D

1 T/'gﬂ'ae Register

2 [Jehicle Record files, Log Books.afid POL
/ Records.

3 LTC Register

S.No.

Non production of #eCords is a serious matter and therefore if any irregularity /
discrepancy are foung-ifi the records not produced to audit at any stage by any agency. the
whole responsibikty’ will lie on the concerned Head of Institution. It is suggested that the above
ord be traced and shown to next audit for scrutiny.

A OM}\Q’}A J;Wg %n\\’\

(Usha Purwaha)
I.A.O.Audit Party No.VIii



TEST AUDIT NOTE
(2016-17}

TAN No. b“/ Service Books.
(Ref Audit Memo No.02 Dated: 13-10-2017).

During the test check of Service bocks maintained by the office of Deputy Conservator of
Forest (HQ), A-Block, 2™ Floor, Vikas Bhawan, New Dalhi, the following irregularities have

been noticed by the audit:-.

As per Rule -257 of GFR service book should be maintained in duplicate of the
Government Servant. First copy should be retained and maintained by the H.0.0. and the
second copy given to the Govt. Servant for safe custody. In January every year, the Gowt.
Servant shall hand over his/her copy {0 his/her office for up-dating which should be returned
within 30 days of its receipt. Need full be done and shown to audit.

Further, the officials/officers service book (who have completed 18 years of regular service
or left five years of service before retirement,) will be verified by the PAO concerned and
service verification certificate will be pasted on the service book. Same has not been done

by the school. Details of few cases are as under:-

S. | NAME OF THE EMPLOYEE & | DATE OF DATE OF DATE OF

NO. | DESIGNATION BIRTH APPOINTMENT | RETIREMENT

1 |RR. Meena, WLI 20.09.1960 09.04.1990 | 30.09.2022

7 | V. Bharthydawan, WLI 25.12.1960 April 1980 31.12.2022

3 | Roop Singh, Labour 01.08.1962 01.03.1991 01.08.2022
4 | Ganga Ram, FG 01.01.1958 01.03.1991 31122017 |
5| Ram Pal Singh, labour 03.02.1962 01.05.1892 28.02.2022

6 | Sita Ram, Labour 02.05.1959 01.03.1991 31.05.2019

b

Non-inclusion of Aadhaar (Unique (dentification) number in Service Book of Govemment
servant: As per DOPT O.M. na. 7.20025/9/2014-Estt. (AL) dated 3™ November, 2014, itis
made compuisory for the Departments to ensure that the Service Books of all employees
have an entry of the employees' Aadhaar number, it has been observed that Aadhaar

Number has not been recorded in any of the service book.

As per foot nate on first page of service pooks, entries should be re attested every five years
which has not been done in any case. Need full be done and shown t0 audit.

i



3

_ Blank Col. 4 - Particulars of

possibilities of retention of undisbursed monsy peyond the prescribed period
_ Cutting and Overwritings- There are number of cu

. ECS details has not been menti

XA

TAN No. Dp’ shortcomings in Biil Reglster
(Ref Audit Memo No.4 Dated: 10-10-2017)-

on scrutiny of Bill Registers maintained by Deputy Conservator of Forest (HQ). A-
Block, 2™ Floor. VikasBhawan, New Delhi for the audit period. following shoricomings have

been observed:

every bill presented to PAQ need 10 pe entered al Col. 2 of the
bill register and its net amount in Col.3. Further these entries must be attested by the peo

at col-4 at the time of signing the bill and before presentation to PAO. Butit is noticed that

all entries were found unsigned by the DDO at many places which is irregular. Entries in the

pill register without attestation by the DDO have no attestation by the DDO have no

authenticity and in absence of proper attes
changed at any stage and possibiity of error cannot be ruled out.
Blank Col-5,6,7.8 and 9- Col. 56,7,8 and 9 should be completed under {he signature of

DDO so 3s '© check the actual amount adm‘rtled!passed py the PAO office and timely

receipt of cheque. but the same has not been completedfsigned by the DDO at many places

under audit period, which is irregular.
Blank Col 12- Col 10,11 and 12 of the bill register indicate the cheque no./date received

against the bill present to the PAO and which must be attested by the DDO in Col. 12 at the

necessary entry into the Cash Book. But these columns were found blank,

time of making
o. 10 and 11 by DDO may be

which is irreguiar. Reasons for not signing against Col. N

furnished t0 audit.
Blank Col. 13,14 and 15 Col. 13,14 and 15 meant to keep 3 check and to avoid the
not filled, which

is irregular.

But these cuttings and over-writings have not been attested by the DDO, which is irregutar.

PAQ has not been found mentioned against bills.

HOO may take action as mentioned above.

TAN No.® \O Improper malntenance of Vehlcle Records
(Ref Audit Memo No.9 Dated: 23-10-2017).

During the course of audit in Deputy Conservator of Forest (HQ). A-Block, 2™ Floof,

VikasBhawan, New Dethi, following record files of vehicles under the control of DCF (HQ)

were provided to audit

DL-2SN-5569 (Apache) 1160-RTR 2015 M-Cycie
DL-6CM-5503 TATA Indigo CAR
DL-6CAY 5850 Maruti GYPsY CAR

sempr

tation figures of the bills pfasemed to PAQ can be

tting and overwriting in the Bill register, -

oned in the Bill Register. Daté of sending of ECS by the’

\ &



AL

36
\

ONZ

b) Signature of Controlling officer not available in history sheet to authenticate
corractness of record.

HOO may take action as mentioned above.

TAN No. # 1\  Pay Bill Registers
(Ref Audit Memo No.65 Dated: 16-10-2017).

During the test chieck of Pay Bill Registers of Deputy Conservator of Forest (HQ), A-
Block, 2™ Floor, Vikas Bhawan, New Delhi for the audit period the following irregularities

have been noticed:-

1. The mandatory page counting certificate not recorded in the PBR's, which is incorrect.
Needful be done and shown to audit.

2. The mandatory information’s /details of the employees {which is required to be written on
the upper part of each page) were also not found filled completely in any of the PBR’s. A
part from the name, Date of Joining and other details like pay scales ( Basic pay and grade
pay )address of government accommodation and details of loan/advances/refunds
installments numbers etc were not written in the PBR's. ;

3. Past information of the employees who are transferred in to this unit were not recorded in
the PBR, from their LPC's (which is Iater on required for income tax purpose etc) and also
those employees were transferred from this unit to another unit the same were not recorded
in the PBR, which is irregular.

4. Bills of Leave encashment, tuition fee etc. were not entered in PBR, which is irregular.

5. Numerous cutting and overwriting were not also noticed in the PBRs nor were these
cutting/overwriting attested by the competent authority, in any of the PBR’s maintained by

the unit, which is irregular.
6. Monthly entries in PBR's (Teaching, Ministerial and class —IV Staff) have not been verified

and signed by the D.D.O. for its comectness, which is irregular.
7. GAR-18-Abstract Pay Bill - entries must be attested iverified by the D.D.O. for ils

correctness.
8. Separate Pay Bill Register for the employees who Joined Government Service on or after

01-01-2004 was also not being maintained by the Office.

HOO may take action as mentioned above.

4
TANNo.8 " Non adjustment of AC Bills amounting to Rs.3414641)-
(Ref. audit memo 11dt.24-10-2017)

Rules 117 and 118 of the Receipts and Payment Rule, 1983 envisage that an Abstract Contingent
(AC) advance should be adjusted within one month of its drawal by submission of detailed
contingent bills. On failure of submission of detailed contingent bills in support of earlier AC
ndunanra nn furthar AC hill should be encashed.



, S.No. Bill no and date offPurpose of drawal of advance mount of |Date of
dvance Bill Advance  [adjustment

B (in Rs.)

1 257 dated| Payment to MTNL through GSDL 18771 Not adjusted
13.08.2014

2 832“ ik dated Payment for purchase of Mahindra Car | 645410 [ Not adjusted

3 227 dated| Payment for rhaking Digital Signatures | 25250 Not adjusted

& 04.08.2016

L4 272 dated| Payment for hiring of persons from| 538476 Not adjusted
30.08.2016 NICSt

li 3;1 7 dated| Payment for purchase of computers 433042 Not adjusted
03.10.2016

€ 346 dated) Payment for making Digital Signatures | 3030 Not adjusted
04.10.2016 b

7 354 _ dated| Payment for purchase of Router from 199652 Not adjusted |
05.10.2016 NICSI

8 355 dated Payment for making Digital signature | 1070 Not adjusted ]
05.10.2016

9 482 dated| Payment for training of forest guards. 1650000 | Not adjusted
25.11.2016 |

TOTAL | 3414641/-

The HOO may take necessary action to settle above mentioned advances expeditiously,

%
TAN No. 6\ Improper maintenance of Stock Registers
(Ref. audit memo 6 dt. 16-10-2017)

During the test check of Stock Registers (Consumable and non consumable) for the audit period,
following observations were madae:-

Annual physical verification of stock is required to be done is required to be done as prescribed in

tems of provisions contained in Rule 182(1)(2)(3) GFR 2005. The physical verification of all the -

consumable and non consumable goods/items should be carried out at least once a year by an
officer other than the custodian of store and discrepancies, if any, noticed, should be recorded in
stock register for taking appropriate action by the competent authority. However it should done in
the presence of the officer, responsible for the custody of store itams. A cetificate of verification
along with findings should be recorded in the stock register but the same had not basn found
complied with in Stock Registers for the audit period 2016-17. HOO may take necessary action in

the matter.
!

TANNo.®  Cash Book
(Ref. audit memo 4 dt.16-10-2017 & audit memo 8 dt. 23.10.2017)

a) Irreqularities in Maintenanre nf Cach RAAl £ RAvk Al



@0 s
3

sl

L9
I @
Ce at the end g

f month not found verifieq by DDO at the end of
17 i.e. on 31.03.2017,

.

1 Summary of cash balan
financial year 2016-

2 Cultings jn Cash B

00k not foung attestéd by DDO at m
also not found at th

any places, Paging Certificate was
@ starnt of the Cagh Book.

HOO may take hecessary action in the matter.

As per rule 275 of GFR, 200s.

every Government Servant, whether Gazetted or non-
Gazefted, who is entrusted with the Ccusto

dy of cash or stores shall be required fo furnish sacurity,
which should be éxecuted in FORM GFR-30 and, in Case where the
the fo

said security is furnished in
™ of a fidelity bond, the sacurity bond should be in FORM GFR-31.

During the course of audit in Deputy Conservator of Forest (HQ), A-Block, 2 Floor,
VikasBhawan, New Delhi, it has been noticed that np one

discharging duties of cashier and hence no security bond is furn;
absence of same the o "

determined.

_-6_,-" (]
Eb‘g_a.,._?d’- i

{Usha Purwaha)
LA.O.Audit Party No.viij



PARTII

CURRENT REPORT

(Ref. Memo no. 05 dated 03/07/2018)

Short recovery of License fee/ water charges amounting to Rs.28443/-

As per Public Works Department & Housing, Allotment Branch, GNCTD Order
no.F.4 (1)Misc/PWD/Allot/2004/3496-3500 dated 27.07.2012, the flat rates of license fee and
water charges for the various types of Govt. of NCT of Delhi (General Pool) Accommodation have
been revised w.e.f. 01.07.2012 and the rates of license fee have further been revised w.e.f
01.07.2013 vide Order No. F.4 (1)Misc/PWD &H/A-11/2004/2749-2765 dated 10.03.2014.

On scrutiny of Pay Bill Registers, Spouse Information as well relevant recovery schedule of
License fee, it revealed that short recovery or no recovery of license fee and water charges has
been made in respect of following employees as detailed below:-

License Amount | Amount
Name of the fee/Water | rec.PM of
SN | Employee Charges to| @ Rs. short Remarks
Sh/Ms, Address Perlod be ° recovery
recovered
PM@ of
Rs.
IR Sita Ram Quarter No| 01/08/2014 | 245/196 115/157 | 7943 Upgraded to type-
(Labour) 1232 Type-| to O in July 2014,
Il  Gulabi| 30/06/2018 Corresponding L.
Bagh Delhi fee/WC. not
deducted
2.  |Indhu Vijayan. N'| 689 Type- March 2016 | @ Rs. 625] NIL 18160 | Allotted Govt
(DCF) IV Laxmiito June fup to Jun Accommodation
Bai Nagar {2018 2017 & % w.ef. 04/03/2016
Rs. 680 we L. fee u to
01/07/2017 30/06/2018 not
deducted
3. | SatyaDev B-666 Type | 01/07/2013 | 245/196 245/157 | 2340 WC deducted @
Labour I1 Timarpur | to 157 instead of
30/06/2018 196
Total 28443/-
ARAAY! itn =la ahawia smeabiamad

Dannvari nf T inanca faa luwrater srharnac amnmintina #n Dn



(,)

~.fee/ water charges may please be deducted corresponding to the type of allotment under intimation to
Audit. Other similar cases may please be scrutinized at own level.

by



l?oﬂo‘

i
L

!\l‘ ' ’bb-

i
S b
‘.‘-‘..

(Ref. Memo no. 06 dated 03/07/2018)

02 "";Recovery of Family Planning Allowance amouiiting to Rs. 9200/

As per O.M. No F.12(4)/20016-EIll (A) of Ministry of Finance, Department of
Expcnditure dated 07/7/2017 . Tt has been clarified at para No-3 as below:-

“4s mentioned at S. No 60 of the Appendix-1l of the said Resolution dated 6™ July 2017
the recommendation of the 7" Central Pay commission to abolish Family planning has

- been accepted and this decision is effective from 1* July 2017. Accordingly FPA Family

planning allowance as admissible hitherto shall cease to exist in all cases”.

These orders shall take effect from 01/7/2017 and hence FPA shall stand discontinued
w.e.f. 01/7/2017.

During the test check of PBR it has been found that the following employees are
being paid FPA as per details given below:-

D8
P’ Lﬁf“
k=
SNO | NAME AND | AMOUNT |PERIOD OF | AMOUNT
DESIGNATION @ FPA | RECOVERY | OF
Sh/Smt PAID RECOVERY
1 Anurag Chandra | 400 « July 17 to | 4400/-
Sharma, Steno G-II May 18
2 V. Bharathy Dasan, | 190 July 17 to |2280/- .
Inspector June 18
3 Raja Ram meena, 210 July 17 to | 2520/-
Inspector 25 June 18
TOTAL 9200/- 5 =

Recovery of Rs. 9200/- may bc made from the official concerned after due
verification of facts and figures under intimation to Audit. Further payment of Family
Planning Allowance may be stopped to the above said officials.

I



—

“ g .-.”\M. ' 4 ~
W
A )

PARA NO 03 Advances drawn on ACB pending adjustments
(Ref. Memo no. 04 dated 26/06/2018)

As per GFRs every advance drawn must be got adjusted within 15 days from the
date of its drawls. Further, no advance can be drawn if the adjustment of previous
outstanding advance has not been made. During test-check of Advance Contingent bills,
it was observed that the following advances are still outstanding for adjustment as per

details given below:-

Bill No. Dated Amount | Agency

228 27/712017 7 2500/- Delhi Transport Corporation
236 1/872017 264600/~ Uttrakhand Forest Department
698 19/3/2018 7 2950000/~ Geospaticial Delhi

The above advances may be got adjusted, under intimation to audit. Other cases
may also be reviewed.

o




- )ﬁﬂ NOO4~ NON PRODUCTION OF RECORD

The following record has not been provided to audit:

1.  AMC file of office equipments

2. Dead stock register

3. Out of 13 Log Book following were not provided to audit as mentioned
below:-

DL 1C V 4996, DL 2CQ 8594, DL PCZ 1080, DL 2CQ 8593, DL 2CQ
8592, DL 2CQ 8596, DL 3CAY 5850, DL 11CC 0009, DL 6CAJ 9773.

4, Vehicle file.
The sbove said record may be produced to the next sudit.

C

SANJAY KUMAR)
Sr. A.OJIAO Party Nv. 16



a(“m; \
{ \
PART - 11 14
CURRENT AUDIT REPORT |~
O_;/"’b"\ 2 (2018-19) —
P/mrﬁo.j et (Ref Memo No. 01 dated 14.6.19)

Sub:-  Short Recovery of License Fee amounting to Rs.11730/-

During the test check of Pay Bill Register it comes into notice that following officers/officials
are having Govt. Accommodation. The License Fee should be deducted as per the order of Dte.
Of Estate. As per M/o Urban Development order no. 18011,/2/2015-Pol.l1l dated 19.07.2017 the
License Fee was revised w.ef July 2017. But in the following case the license fee is still
recovered at the old rates. These are as follows:-

S.No. | Name Designation L.Fee L.fee to be | Period Total
Deducted | deducted recovery .
1. Sh. R.Venkitachalam | Superintendent | 450 470 7/17 to | 460
5/19
2. Sh. Chhatterpal Steno.Gr.ll 370 470 7/17  to | 2300
L= 5/19
| 3. Sh, Sanjay Singh LDC 245 310 7/17 to| 1495
5/19
4. Sh. Rampal Singh Group D 245 310 7/17 to | 1495
5/19
5 Sh. Shailendra Pal Group D 245 310 7/17  to | 1495
5/19
6. Sh. Satyadev Group D 245 310 7/17  to | 1495
jo: 5/19
7 Sh. Sita Ram Group D 245 310 7/17 to | 1495
5/19
8 Sh. Ved Pal Group D 245 310 7/17 to | 1495
5/19
Total 11730

. The recovery may please be made from the concerned staff under intimation to audit.

Other similar cases may also be reviewed\accordingly.

Parw.e.’f @W wo - (R_gf to memo 1o 2 dt:- 18.6.19)

o

,. e T R SO ol
sub. Irregularity in making paymen orTaxi. { M0/ [ A 0

* "

During the test-check of Bill and tender file for the hire of taxi far the office use, it was revealed

that :-

1. Department has hired the two taxi for the office use, but the file is silent about the

agreement between the department and vendor.
2. The vendor has submitted the bill with the detail of vehicle played L.e. log book, but the log

Lanl shnwe Anly the Km. covered by the vehicle every day In place of mentioning the place,




4. During the test check of calculation of the bill It was revealed that the vendor has charged
Rs. 299/- per k.m. above then 2400 km. The department has restricted the blil by calculating
the same with Rs. 9.95 per km., but there is mistake in calculating the amount l.e.:-

Period 13/02/18 to 07/ 03{ 18
Vebhicte No. '
8071
Km. covered ]l
2421
Calculation as per Bill Calculation as per rule
2400 Km.
23858 23858
21Km. | @ 299 6279
9.95 209
30137 24067
CGST 2.50% 753 602.00
SGST 2.50% 753 602.00
Total 31643 25271
Amount
paid 27467
= Less 25271
Excess
Paid 2196
Vehicle No.
4070
Km. covered |
2442
Calculation as per Bill Calculation as per rule




42km. | @ 299 12558
9.-95 418
36416 24276
CGST | @ 2.50% 910 607.00
SGST | @ 2.50% 910 607.00
1
Total 38236 25490
Amount 1
paid 34057
Less 25490
Excess
Paid | 8567
Total i 10763
|

Department are requested to rectify the above irregularitles under intimation to audit.

PpNe3 farm G ML

Sub. Non ndiustrhent of Co’”gﬁ. '2”@& and Medical Advance of Rs.257500 /-

(Ref to memo no 3 dated 2;,&49)

{ i
U/

During the test check of advances and subsequently its adjustment, it was revealed
that an advances of Contigent and Medical for Rs.257500/- withdrawn by the office during

2018-19 are still lying in the office, needs to be adjusted. Details are as under:-

| Sr.No. | Bill no. and Nature of advance Amount
date
l 75/1.5.18 Contingent 45000
i 2. 430/21.12.18 Contingent 70000
3. 446/14.1.19 Medical 140000
4, | 522/6.3.19 Contingent 2500
| Total 257500.00 |

As per Receipt and Payment Rule the advances drawn by the office has to be
adjusted within the time limit as prescribed in the rule, but the same is not followed in the

above case

Department may please explain the reasons for the aforesald irregularities/non- compliance of
the rules and take necessary steps for the settlement of the above advances undg’r\ intjmation to



e

ts PART-II

%\g&ff,\ CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2019-2020) | 1 o)

- it

Para No. 1: Non-adjustment of Advances. (Audit Memo No. 15 dated 27.01.2021)

As per Receipt & Payment Rules 1962, the adjustment of advance shall be settled within
a month of drawl of advance. As per Delegation of Financial Powers issued by Finance
Department vide letter dated 07.08.2019 at S.No.22, the amount of draw] of advance is to be
rendered to PAQ within one month from the date of drawl of advance.

During the test check of the records and information provided to the audit, it has been
observed that the following advances were drawn for various purposes but not adjusted within
the specified time limit: '

S.No. Bill No. & Date Amount Advance granted to
(in Rs.)

1 100 dated 04.06.2019 1,89,042 | MTNL

2 114 dated 06.06.2019 1,250 | Haryana Board

3 349 dated 08.11.2019 12,716 | M/s NICSI

4 390 dated 17.12.2019 1,07,000 | M/s Old World Hosp.

5 411 dated 02.01.2020 46,000 | Delhi Tourism (Diary & Calendar)
L6 496 dated 21.02.2020 2,10,000 | Orshia Game L

DDO may take necessary steps to adjust the above advances at the earliest after due
verification of the facts and ﬁgurc; under intimation to Audit. Other similar cases may also be

. e WS \
Para No.2: - Non-recovery of T ‘amounting to Rs. 19,36,970/- L

(Audit Memo No. 19 dated 28.01.2021) B

As per Section 194C of Income Tax Act,1961, any person responsible for paying any
sum lo any resident (hereinafter in this section referred to as the contractor) for carrying out
any work ( including supply of labour for carrying out any work) in pursuance of a contract
between the contractor and a specified person shall, at the time of credit of such sum to the
account of the contractor or at the time of payment thereof in cash or by issue of a cheque or
draft or by any other mode, whichever is earlier, deduct an amount equal to (ii) two percent,
where the payment is being made or credit is being given to a person other than an individual or
a Hindu undivided family. of such sum as income-tax on income comprised therein. No
deduction shall be made from the amount of any sum credited or paid or likely to be credited or
paid to the account of. or to. the contractor. if such sum does not exceed thirty thousand
rupees:Provided that where the aggregate of the amounts of such sums credited or paid or likely
to be credited or paid during the financial year exceeds one Jakh rupees, the person responsible




H-
e "Z_Q :

A . - A - . . . .
for paying such sums referred to in sub-section (1) shall be liable to deduct income-tax under this

section,

Further, As per Circular F.No.8.31011/1 172018-ST-1-DOR dated 14/09/2018 issued by
Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India guidelines for deductions and
deposit of TDS by the DDO under GST has been issued. Section 51 of the CGST Act,2017
provides for deduction of tax by the Government Agencies (Deductor) from the payment made
or credited to the supplier (Deductee) of taxable goods or services or both, where the total value
of such supply, under a contract, exceeds two lakh and fifty thousand rupees. Govt. notified vide
Notification No. 5072018 -Central Tax dated 13/09/2018 that these provisions shall come into

force w.e.f. 017102018,

During the scrutiny of bills in the light of above, it has been noticed that TDS (Income
Tax) and TDS(GST) have not been deducted from the bill submitted by M/s. EACIL. The details
of the bill and amount of TDS(Income Tax) and TDS(GST) recoverable, thereof, are as under-:

[ Sr. I Bill No. & Date Amount of | Taxable TDS(Income | TDS(GST) |

' No. . bill (Rs.) amount Tax) | Recoverable

| (Rs.) Recoverable@ | @ 2%

F | 2%(Rs.) Rs.) _

F_ ACB-509 dated 18.03.2020 | 4,84,04,250 | 4.84.24.250 9,68,485 9,68,485
TOTAL 9,68,485 9,68,485

An amount of Rs. 19,36,970/- (Rs.9,68,485 + 9.68,485) may please be recovered after
due verification of the facts and figures from M/s E4CIL under intimation to Audit. Similar other

cases may also be reviewed.

(SUBODH KUMAR DAS)
I.A.O, Audit Party No. XXIII



PART-II

L vn CURRENT AUDIT REPORT (2020-21)

Para- 0% Short recovery of License Fee of Rs. 40203 /-.
(Audit Memo No. 01 Dated: 22.03.2022)

As per order No. 4(1)/Misc./PWD&H/A-I/2004/P F ./2388-2480 dated 15. 02.2018
rates of license fee of Residential Accommodation were revised w.e.f. 01.07.2017 and
subsequent vide order No. F.4(1)/Misc/PWD &H/A-1/2004/Part file/8494- 8588 dat
08.10.2020 in respect of departments like Delhi Palice, Directorate of Training a
Education, Hospital, Dte. Of Social Welfare, PWD Enquiry Office and other departments,
which have departmental pool accommodation at their disposal were als6 required to
follow and execute aforesaid revised rates of license fee at their own lével and ensure
that the latest license fee payable by the alottee is levied and collected as per the above
order.

During the course of audit and scrutiny of records for thé audit period, it has been
observed that license fee rates are not being recovered at the revised rates in respect of
below mentioned officers / officials.

The detail of short recovery of is as under:

| Name of | Type of | License fee License fee Dﬁference Recoyery
Officer/ ! Quarter i recovered ) pl Vv to be per month to |
official ' allotted -, \ffc | recovered | _made
| L ' (as per -2
revised | 2=
o, £ | rates) ' !
Sh. Ishwar | 6A(Chanakya | Rs. ' 1 01.07.2020 to | Rs1840/- /Rfs 280/- | Rs. 5880

\ 1 31.03.2022(21
| months)

Sh. Prabhat ! 279 | 01.07.2020 to 'Rs.220/- | Rs. 4620
tyagi, CCF | _ N | 31.03.2022(21 !
c \' " months i
Sh. Kamal %6;\ R K W?s 156Q \ 01.07.2020 20 Rs1840/- | Rs.280/- | Rs. 5880 |
Pu m pm \L« 31.03.2022 p.m. " i
6 | 4 months | |
|5 Néw Del ?\m‘R:}\ms 101.072017t0 | Rs.1180/-p | Rs.14/- 'Rs 504 |
1 30,86.2020(36 | m ;
- months E j .
o o |
iO’N \ §Rs. 1166 1 01.07.2020t0 | Rs1400/- | Rs. 234/ | Rs.4914 |
| p.m 1 31.03.2022(21 | p.m. 5 |
{ ._ . ' months | | |
Sh. Prasad | Type-ll,  Rs7405 pm go1 07.2017t0 | Rs. 510/-pm | Rs. 105/ | Rs. 3780
- Kumar P, SO | Rohini £ 30.06.2020 i -
' - (36 months | !
Type-lll, ' Rs. 405pm  01.07.2020to | Rs. 600/-pm | Rs. 185/~ | Rs. 4095
Rohini . 1 31.03.2022 _
. ey ' (21 months ;
pm  01.07.2020t0 | Rs. 560/-pm | Rs. 90/- | Rs1890
~31.03.2022 |

Sh .chhattar pe-lll,
Pal singh, r Dwarka
Steno . 1



" Sh, Sanjeev, | Type-lI 'Rs.310pm | 01.072020to | Rs 370/-pm |Rs.60- | Rs. 1260
| Sr, Asstt. . Farndabad 31032022 |~ |
| (21 months E i
Sh. Sanjay | Type -, i Rs. 310 | 01.07.2020 to : Rs. 370/- pm Rs 60/- Rs. 1260
Singh, Jr. | Maharani ! 1 31.03.2022 | WA .
Agsll | B | i ek _.
' Sh. Satyadev | Type-Il Timar | Rs. 310 ~_01.07.2020 to ' Rs. 370/- pm /Rs. 60/- Rs 1260
Gautam, FG | Pur f ___/' 1 31.03.2022 I . | |
} | o {1 mongs | i i =1
' Sh.Ved Pal, | Type- Il Timar | RS. 310 \t 107 020to | Rs.370/-pm |Rs.60- | Rs. 1260 |
| Group -D Pur o \, .2022 g f | |
| ] b Rimonhs | o
'Sh. [ Type¥Timar | R%IZ 5 \\F{\ 070720176 "Rs,310-pm [Rs.65- | RS 2340
Gyaneshwar, | Pus” - 30.06. 2926 g il |
"f’;’be-l"i""'fﬁwa 241134 ]Rs 1260
/ Pur & |
________ = ]
| 'Rs.
40203

Forest Depanmenf HQ), th authority may recover an amount of Rs. 40203/- from
the above officials after due verification of facts and figures and similar other cases in this
regard may also got reviewed at DDO/HOQ level under intimation to Audit.

~. PARA:-2-: Wrong Pay fixation in respect of Sh. Gurdas, Driver Gr-ll and recovery of

Rs. 4191/-. (Audit Memo No.06Dated: 28.03. 2022)

In the finding of disciplinary proceedings under Rule”14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965
against Sh. Gurdas, Driver Gr-ll vide letter No. F. 8(misg)/DCF/HQ/Estt./2011/3529-36 dated
24.12.2013 it was ordered that “the pay of sh. Gurdas, Driver, Gr-lishall be and reduced to
one stage in his time scale of pay for one yearzzthout cumulative effect and will not
earn any increment during the period of reduction. This will, however, not effect on
future postponing of his increments of pay énd he will regain his original time scale of
pay on expiry of his punishment period o one year”.

During scrutiny of service book of § Driver, Gr-l, it observed that the pay of
the official has not been refixed in co Ilancet e abov sald order The pay of the official
is to be refixed as under:-

Pay as per service book record 4s on 2 20@/‘3 R\\91 Xfﬁ P Rs. 2400/-

| Particular U F" R.&y fixed by Deptt.  Pay fixed as
] e _per audit (Rs.)
| Pay as on 23.12.2013 Q i '\f“ @4 7o+24oo 9170+2400 '
Pay after imposing oenafty\ L e ]
Paywef 24.42.2013 to 23. 132014\\ ~ 19170 +2400 /8830 + 2400
| Payw.ef 24.12.2014 to 30.06.2015. 9170 +2400 9520 + 2400
| Pay we#01.07.2015 | 9880 +2400 19880 +2400
/4est Department (HQ), G D aut ay recover an amount of Rs 4191/-
from the above official as &anne ure ‘A’ afte Vv nfucanon of facts and figures and
4

\; ﬁf>> \




5

similar other cases in this regard may also got reviewed-at DDO/HOO level under
intimation to Audit. [~
A _.;;'/ ]
Lis '

- PARA:-3: Overpayment of Rs. 426/- made on account of Travelling Allowance.

{,, > (Audit Memo No. 04Dated: 23.03.2022)
As per O.M. No. 19030/112017-E.IV dated 10.07.2017 regarding implementation

of Travelling allowance as per 7" CPC following is provided at Point-D "Mileage
Allowance for Journeys by Road” in respect of officials of Level 1 to Level 9 and above:

' Pay level in| Travel Entitlement

(PayMatrix | e e S R I _ =

' 14 or above | Actual fare by any type of public bus inciuding AC bus

| OR
At prescribed rates of AC taxi when the journey is actually performed by |
AC taxi
OR

At prescribed rates for auto rickshaw for journeys by auto rickshaw, own |
car, scooter, motor cycle, moped etc. |

61013 | Same as above with the exception that journey by AC taxi wil not be |
bR admissible. L
i4and5 Actual fare by any type of public bus other than AC bus :
OR |
At prescribed rate for auto rickshaw for journeys by auto rickshaw, own ;
scooter, motor cycle, moped etc. L =18 + Tl E

|

|

3 and below | Actual fare by ordinary public bus only
i OR

At prescribed rate for auto rickshaw for journeys by autorickshaw, own }

During scrutiny of settled claims of travelling allowance of Forest Department
(HQ), New Delhi, it has been noticed that following official has performed road journey
and the department has wrongly reimbursed the claims for taxi / auto rickshaw. Details
of reimbursement made to the official is as under:

Name of teacher | Bill No. & date | Amount : Amount to be | Recovery
| reimbursed by reimbursed for | to be made |
' | Deptt. for taxi (Rs.} = autorickshaw @ 9.50  (Rs.)
- per km (first 1.5 km. at |

oot | | Rs.25/) s
| Smt. Anju Ragtah, | TA-413 dt. 07.01.22 | 1456 1030 i 426
SO Ce e m— e D = S

“Total : E 1456 - 1030 | a2

Forest Department (HQ), GNCTD authority may recover an amount'of Rs. 426/- from
the above official after due verification of facts and figures and similar other cases in this
regard may also got reviewed at DDO/HOO level under intimation to Audit

\S

\
\

Para- 04: Non-adjustment of Advances. (Audit Memo No. 02 Dated: 23.03.2022)

As per Receipt & Payment Rules 1962, the adjustment of advance shall be settled
within a month of drawl of advance. As per Delegation of Financial Powers issued by
Finance Department vide letter dated 07.08.2019 at Sr. No. 22, the amount of drawl is to
be rendered to PAO within ane month from the date of drawl of advance.

\

. ey



During the test check of the records and information provided to the audit, it has
been observed that the following advances were drawn for various purposes but not

adjusted within the specified time limit: : =
[ S.No. | Bill No. & Date | Amount (in Rs) | Advance grantedto
1 |132.dt07.09.2020 ~ 12500 ot
2 226 dt 04.11.2020 9356 = INIESE -
3  |2344t06.11.2020 = 11056531 NIGEE . -
4 |239dt 11.11.2020 385000 FRI Dehradun
5  275dt 10.12.2020 201985 CpMIENEES
6 325 dt. 19.01.2021 | 2950000 GEOSPATICAL
; - DELHI LK.
7 1 373 dt. 11.03..2021 - 2950000 GEOSPATICAL
| | | DELHI Ltd. ]

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to

Audit. \
\‘*’ (KRISHAN KUMAR)

P INSPECTING AUDIT OFFICER

AUDIT PARTY NO. XIX



PART-Ill
(TEST AUDIT NOTE)

TAN:-1 Improper maintenance of Service Books.
(Audit Memo No. 03 Dated: 24.03.2022)

During the test check of Service Books, of Forest Department, HQ, the following
short comings have been observed:

(1) Service Book to be shown to the official every year

SR-202 stipulates that Service Book is required to be shown to the official every
year and his signature obtained in token of his perusal. The Government servant will
ensure that his services have duly been verified and certified as such, before affixing his
signature. However, it has been observed that the Service Book was shown to none of
the official as there was no signature of the official obtained in the Service Book.

(2) Re-attestation of Bio-data

The particulars of each Govt. servant at the first page of Service Book should be
re-attested after every five years and fresh photograph should be appended and attested
after every ten years. But it has not been followed in most of the cases.

(3) Home Town

As per SR 199, GIO (9). the declaration of home town submitted by the official
under LTC Scheme is to be kept in Service Book. And this entry should be attested by
Head of office. But it has not been followed in most of the cases.

(4) CCL Account

Separate CCL Account is required to be maintained in the Service Book of the
eligible employee to check the remaining balance of the leave at credit. However, on
scrutiny of the Service Books of the eligible employees, it has been observed that in most
of the cases it has not been followed.

(5) Entries in Service Books

In some of the cases It has also been observed that the entries of annual
increment not made in the service books and in some of the cases entries made in the
service books but not attested by the Head of office/DDO

(6) Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 years of service or 5
years before retirement :

Further, as per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules. Verification of service of the
government servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service or 5
years before the date of retirement whichever is earlier and a certificate be issued in the
prescribed form no. 24 to the official/teacher concerned. The said certificate has not
been found pasted in the Service Book of following teachers/officials after verification of
service from the concerned PAO. Some cases are illustrated as under:-

. e

7



Details of some of Staff whose retirement is within 5 years:-

| S.N. . Name & Designation (Sh./Smt.) DOR =
T __Ishwar Singh, APCCF 31.06.2022 =
2 | Nisheeth Saxena, CF _ _[31.12.2022
i3~ ClAnuRSgeE0 T i IR G
4 Gurdas, Driver PRI Foo TR
= . Roop Singh, labourer | 31.07.2022
|6 Satyadev Gautam FG T E
|7 __ Krishan Gopal Driver = s e S
'8 Harbir Singh, FG . 10 alzd 2%
'9 [ Rajender singh, Labourer | 31.08.2025 :
10 | Sukbpal, labourer 30.11.2026
11 . Bharat singh, labourer 31.12.2026
g2 poahender PRIEGT S w oo e Gs e 130.04.2026
i3 ' Jankey Joshi, PS : Kl ~ 128.02.2027
[ 14 _ Paras Nath Yadav, Sr. A.O. ! 30.11.2026 2o
|15 Surender Kumar, SA =~ 1 31.07.2026 E

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to

Audit.

TAN:-2 Physical Verification/Irregularities in maintenance of Stock Register.

(Audit Memo No. 05 Dated: 25.03.2022)

As per GFR Rule, 213 -

1) Physical verification of Fixed Assets: The inventory for fixed assets shall ordinarily be
maintained at site. Fixed assets should be verified at least once in a year and the outcome of
the verification recorded in the corresponding register. Discrepancies, if any, shall be

promptly investigated and brought to account.

2) Verification of Consumables: A physical verification of all the consumable goods and
materials should be undertaken at least once in a year and discrepancies, if any, shall be
recorded in the stock register for appropriate action by the competent authority.

3) Procedure for Verification:
(i) Verification shall always be made in the presence of the officer, responsible for the
custody of the inventory being verified.
i) A certificate of verification alongwith the findings shall be recorded in the stock register.

iii) Discrepancies, including, shortage, damages and unserviceable goods, if any, identified
during verification, shall immediately be brought to the notice of the competent authority for
taking appropriate action in accordance with provision given in Rule 33 to 38 and Rule 214.
Buffer Stock: Depending on the frequency of requirement.

Scrutiny of MAS stock registers maintained in the office of Forest Department, HQ, it is

observed that:-
Scrutiny of stock register it has been observed that :-

Page counting certificate has not been recorded on the stock registers.

2 Physical verification of Stock Registers has not been done. A certificate of verification

along with the findings shall be recorded in the stock register.

3 In some of the cases cutting and overwriting in stock registers not attested by

the concern authority.

1

Audit.

A
/

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to



Tan:- 3 Non-Condemnation of unserviceable stores.
(Audit Memo No:-07 Dated: 29.03.2022)

As per list provided by Forest Department (HQ), GNCT Delhi 09 different items
which were declared obsolete and unserviceable, are lying in store. These items are
occupying valuable space, moreover their value is also being decreased by passage of

time.

List of the items are as under:-

"~ S.No.  Name of the Items Yearof Purchase |  Qty

I DL-3CAY-5850 (Gypsy) SO0AEY L 01 & (8
e EDLECIO7rs fvpsy) 1 gEeg il T g o
¢ DLiccoooiCiesy | ¢ gdia | 01

4. . = e D |
PR L T L peeee S e TR
6. Executive Table 2012 | 04 |
7. ' Computer Table | 2wy i1y
P - Office Table _ 2012 ‘ - 06 ;
19 JICDTV - s 20t | 01

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to
Audit.

Tan:-4 Huge Savings under various Heads. (Audit Memo No. 08 Dated: 30.03.2022)

During the test check of reconciliation statement of Forest Department (HQ)
Delhi, it is noticed that savings made under various Heads were not surrendered as per
provisions contained in General Financial Rules, 2017.

As per Rule 62(2) of GFR 2017, savings as well as provisions that cannot be
profitably utilized shall be surrendered to Government immediately they are foreseen
without waiting fill the end of the year. No savings shall be held in reserve for possible
future excesses.

Further Surrender of savings stipulates that Departments shall surrendered to
Finance Ministry, by the dates prescribed by that Ministry before the close of the financial
year, all the anticipated savings noticed in the Grants or Appropriations controlled by
them. The Finance Ministry shall communicate the acceptance of such surrenders as
are accepted by it to the Accounts Officer, before the close of the year. The funds
provided during the financial year and not utilized before the close of that financial year
shall stand lapsed at the close of the financial year. However, it was observed that huge
amount of funds have been found remained unutilized as per details given below:-

™

? L

R\j i\l‘gé,_,\//-



79
L)
2020-21
- | Major mead of Account | Budget ' Expenditure | Savings % age of
'Head | f Savings
12070 | OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE '
FCSS | 2070-00.800-62-00-01 7899053 5463630 | 2435423 30.83
ok e e ORI St el BRI e |
FCST 2070-00.800-62-00-11 15000 1441 13559 96.06 |
| | Domestic Travel | Filico ot
2406 | ADMN. MGT.AN {
| TRAINING OF ;
__________________________________ 'PERSONNEL. Saioaley o ol o
FCPTE | 2406-01-102-95-00-11 100000 i 55408 i 44594 4459 5
{DomesticTravel | Looai e e
| 2406-01-102-95-00-50 460000000 | 292791 | 459707209 9993 i
. Othercharge | ! et el o ,
| 2406 | OTHER SCHEME e
| | 2406-01-102-99-95-06 10000 3150 6850 68.5 |
 FCOMD | Medical Treat |
12406 | PLANTATON |
| &DISTRIBUTION OF ; !
| EeEmtEs : i el
. FCTE | 2406-01-102-99-98-11 { 400000 221914 1 178086 44 .52 i
________ Domestic Travel s b e
12406 | CAMPA = i
2406-04-103-99-00-50 OC | 120500000 120500000 | 100 -
2406-04-103-99-00-50 OC 900000 900000 100
2406-04-103-99-00-50 OC 27800000 27800000 ' 100 i
| 2406-04-103-99-00-50 OC 38700000 38700000 100 “f
| 2406-04-103-99-00-50 OC 6600000 | 6600000 100 {
| 2406-04-103-99-00-50 OC 1000000 | 1000000 108"

As per Rule 62(1) of GFR 2017, Department shall surrender the unutilized funds

before the close of financial year, all the anticipated savings noticed in the Grants or
Appropriation controlled by them. However, in the above mentioned cases. the same was

not done.

Audit.

N

Necessary steps be taken to remove the above discrepancies under intimation to

(KRISHAN KUMAR)
INSPECTING AUDIT OFFICER
AUDIT PARTY NO. XIX



CURRENT AUDIT REPORT

k\(o

PART II
2021-22

PARA 01 : PURCHASES MADE OUTSIDE GEM

(Ref.Audit Memo No.04 dated 17.01.23)

As per directions issued by the Finance (Accounts) Department, Govt. of NCT ofDelhi
vide .OM No.F20/08/2017/866-873 dated 24/08/2017, the procurement of Goods and
Services has been made mandatorily for all those goods or services which are available
on GeM. On scrutiny of bills/vouchers provided, it has been noticed that this office had
made some purchases from the local dealers in total violation of Govt. Guidelines and
without procuring a non-availability certificate from GeM. Some instances are as under:-

| S.No. Bill No.& Date | Amount paid items purchased/Services
ali 477/19.7.21 __ "~ 550/- No. plate front frame =
il 522/24.7.21 | 873/- Flag rod wiper blade, sunwizer |
| flag rod |
o3 NAT/97/2021- 1264/- Purchase of door visor flag rod
|-l IRy 3%
e g =7 (B-281/18.10.21 89985/- Lenovo laptop
________ 5. | (CB-276/14.10.21 11000/- Sterio, radio system
. 6. | DEL5-14118019/28.9.21 3999/- Fire TV Stick,3" Gen,2021
St CB-234/11.10.21 26690/- Khadi India Mask
|
8. | €B232/20921 |  s5413/- Cups and Saucer

Kindly elucidate to audit.




W\

PARA 02:0utstanding temporary advances -reg.

(Ref. Audit Memo No.08 dated 18.01.23)

As per the Rule 323(2) of GFR, 2017 the contingent advance should be adjusted

within a period of fifteen days from the date of its drawl failing which the advance or balance

along with penal interest shall be recovered from his/her next salary. Further the advances are

not allowed to remain unsettied beyond the close of financial year and if these are not utilized

within the financial year the same shall be refunded.

As per the information/ record provided by the Unit, it has been found that the

following advances given to its various departments/officials upto till date are unadjusted as

detailed below:

| SL.No. Bill No. &Date Amount of advance O/S
1 |cB226/3.11.20 2500
[ 2 | c8-234/6.11.20 1056531
13 €B8-239/11.11.20 3 385000
4 CB-169/01.08.21 1560000
[s | CB-248/01.10.21 900000
6 | CB-306/02.11.21 | 300000
|7 | CB-422/17.01.22 | 399822
'8 | CB-453/02.02.22 2950000
9 | CB-514/10.03.22 460790

In this regard, the Department may kindly elucidate the audit what action/efforts are made
to adjust the same in accordance with GFR rules.

N

PARA 03: Irregular payment of transport allowance amounting to Rs.446727 /-

(Ref. Audit Memo No.10 dated 19.01.23)

During test check of records and information provided by the department , it has been ~

noticed that the following officer/employees were provided the facility of govt. vehicle but the
transport allowance was also paid which is irregular. The detail of payment made is as under:




ﬁ@’/‘(‘

S.No. |T Name & designation | Detail of Transport Amount (in Rs.)
;' vehicle allowance paid to be recovered
| provided p.m.wef( 4/21 to
1/23) Rs.
1 Sh. Omkar DL2SR- 39657 i 39657
Kori,wildlife guard 5629Royal
Enfield :
7 Sh. Sahender pal, DL2SR-5633 | 108476 108476
fotest'guard Royal Enfield
3 Rajeev Rana, JR. DL2SN-5669 | 40829 : 40829
ASSTT. Royal Enfield
4 Sunil , jr. asstt. DL1SV-8816 | 40829 40829
Passion
5 Harbir singh, DL1SV-8795 | 108468 108468
wildlife guard Passsion
[ 6 Sh. Chander DL-128G- 108468 108468
| | Kishore,forest guard | 7571 Apache
[ Total 446727 446727

Hence the transport allowance paid to the above officer may be recovered after due verification
under intimation to the audit. Similar other cases may also be reviewed at your own level under
intimtti n to the audit.

PARA 04: Non-installation of GPS in hiring of vehicles and Switch over from existing
petrol/diesel/CNG vehicles to Electric Vehicles -reg. .

{Memo no 12 dated 23.01.2023)

During test check of record for the year 2021-22 and the information provided by the
department, it has been found that GPS (Global Positioning System) is not installed in all the
ninteen Vehicles maintained by the Unit which is mandatory as per office order No.
F.2/559/2018/CT-111/GAD/8954 dated 24.08.18 for stopping the misuse of Government
vehicles. Software should be developed and implemented to link log book generation with the
movement of vehicle tracked by the GPS. Guidelines as per the above said order which should
be strictly followed by the competent authority.

Further, in view of order dated 25.02.2021 and 01.04.2021 issued by Special
Secretary(Finance) Departments of Govt. of NCT of Delhi have been directed to shift their
existing hired/purchased Petrol/Diesel/CNG Vehicles to Electric Vehicles through a
purchased/hiring model within a time frame of six months and follow the guidelines while
purchasing/hiring the vehicle. The requisite information may be provided in the prescribed
proforma mentioned in said orders.




HOO is therefore advised to do the necessary compliance as per above orders under intimation to
audit.
PARA 05 : : Non Condemnation of staff cars

(Memo no. 13 dated 24.01.2023)

As per the information and files provided by the Department it is seen that 3 Vehicles ( as
detailed below } are lying non-functional and are pending for condemnation.

SLNO Vehicle Number & Make Model Non functional | Reserve  Price
| since Fixed
1. DL-3CAJ-9773 Maruti Gypsy | 2007 Jan 2022 42,000/-
5 DL-3CAY-5850/Maruti Gypsy | 2008 May,2022 44,000/-
3 DL-11CC 0009/ Maruti Gypsy | 2011 June, 2021 42,000/-

As per information & files provided, DTC recommended for Condemnation and after
considering the Condemnation Report filed by DTC the Minimum Reserve Price was fixed at Rs. 42,000/,
44,000/- and 42,000/- respectively.

Since these Vehicles are not in use since long, and are losing its residual value with each passing
day, the Department may take necessary action for disposal of these vehicles at the earliest to realize
the scrap value under intimation to Audit.

A
L«

PARA 06: Non production of records.
(Ref. Record Memo dated 11.01.2023)

The following records have not been produced to audit :

Pay fixation of promotion cases.

TR-5 stock register.

Condemnation file.

Property register.

Record of owned/hired vehicles.

Log book of vehicles.

Hence the above records may be shown to the next audit.

Sl e b D) o

Shamma Sharma)
AO/Internal Audit Officer
Audit Party No. XVill



o

PART 111
TEST AUDIT NOTES
2021-22

TAN 01 Information regarding NOC obtained from Delhi Fire Service Department-reg.
(Ref. Audit Memo No.02 dated 13.01.23)

As per the directions passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in W.P (C) No.
483/04 in the matter of Avinash Mehrotra v/s U.O.1. & others dated 13.04.2009 and keeping in
view of the provisions of Delhi Fire Service Act 2007 (Delhi Act 2 of 2009) and Delhi Fire
Service Rules, 2010 as well as vide circular No. F.6/Estate/CC/Fire/Safety/2011/3298-3398
dated 01.03.2011 issued by the Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, it ma;be
clarified to audit whether No Objection Certificate (NOC) from time to time from the Delhi Fire
Service, GNCT of Delhi has been obtained as per the terms and conditions laid down by the fire

department as well as contained in the above judgment, the same may be provided to audit.

TAN 02:- Discrepancies in Bill Registers for the audit period.

(Ref, Audit Memo No.3 dated 13.01.23)

During test check of the Bill Register for the year 2021-2022 maintained by the Office of Dy,
Conservator of forest (HQ),Vikas Bhawan. Delhi

the following shortcomings have been observed:-

l. Name of Unit/Department and financial year of opening details are not recorded at the

front of cash book, it should be recorded at the time of opening.

Blank Col-5, and 9- Col. 5 and 9 should be completed under the signature of DDO so as

to check the actual amount admitted/passed by the PAO office and timely receipt of

cheque, but the same has never been completed/signed by the DDO in respect of any of

the financial year under audit period, which is irregular.

3. Blank Col . 10-12-Col. 10, 11 and 12 of the bill register indicate the cheque no./date
redeived against the bill present to the PAO and which must be attested by the DDO in
Col.12 at the time of making necessary entry into the Cash Book. But these columns were

t




found blank, which is irregular. Reasons for not signing against Col. No.10 and 11 by the
DDO may be furnished to audit.

4. Blank Co; 13, 14 and 15- Col. 13, 4 and 15 meant to keep a check and to avoid the
possibilities of retention of undisbursed money beyond the prescribed period not filled,
which is irregular.

5. Several cuttings and overwriting scen in the bill registers for the audit period which is
irregular.

6. Date of the bill entered in the bill register is not mentioned along with the bill no. which
is mandatory.

HOO/DDO is advised that rectifications of the above irregularities may be made and shown to audit.

TAN 3 :- Discrepancies in Pay Bill Register (PBR)-reg.

(Ref. Audit Memo No.5 dated 17.01.23)

During the test check of PBR, maintained by the O/o Department of Forests & Wild Life,
VikasBhawan, , New Delhi-110097for the audit period 2021-22, the following short comings
have been noticed:-

s Page counting certificate was not recorded: page counting certificate duly signed by
the DDO which is required to be recorded on the first page of the PBR has not been found
recorded for the period 2021-22.

2 Name of Department/Unit, Financial Year etc are not recorded/pasted at the front of
PBR, the same should be recorded/pasted neat and clean manner.

- Incomplete personal information:- The mandatory information/details of the officials
{(which was required to be written on the upper part of each page) were also not found filled
completely in any of the PBRs for the period 2021-22 . Apart from the name, DOI and GPF No.,
the other details like Pay-band, Grade-Pay, address, DOB, DOJ, DOS, details of
|oan/advances/refunds/Govt. accommodation (if any), etc were not recorded in the PBRs, which
is mandatory.

4. Cutting & Overwriting:- Numerous cutting and overwriting were noticed in the PBRs,
but not attested by the HOO/DDO.

5. Abstract of pay bills( TR-22 B) in the PBRs has not been duly verified/ signed by the
competent authority.

6. Separate register for NPS employees is not maintained in the department.
T Entries of nill bills are not done in the PBR which is mandatory.
P i

/

5



3.

Reasons for above noted discrepancies may be elucidated to audit. These discrepancies may
please be rectified and compliance be shown to next audit.

TAN 04: Discrepancies in Service Books-reg.

(Ref. Audit Memo No.6 dated 17.01.23)

During the test check of Service books, maintained by the O/o Department of Forests &
Wild Life, Vikas Bhawan, for the audit period 2021-22, following short comings have been
noticed:- e

' S.No | Name | Designation | Remarks
£ | (Dr./Ms/Mrs/Mr)
-1 Sh.T.C. Nautiyal, | IFS Photo is not duly attested
2 ' Sh. Amit Anand, IFS No photograph
3 | Sh. Rakesh Malik Gr-1 Colour photograph is not pasted& service
verification is not done.
4 | Smt. SurabhiRai | IFS DOB is not mentioned in words.
5 Sh. VipulPandey IFS Service verification is not done for the Audit
riod
| 6 | Sh.Ramesh Kr Issar St A.O Photo is not duly attested
| 7 | Sh.Mandeep Mittal IFS Leave Account is not up todate.
'8 | Sh Vishal Singh IFS Service verification is not done for the Audit
| i ! period
.9 | Sh.C.Hrangthangvung Gr-1 a) Photo is not duly attested
b) Service verification is not done for the
Audit period
_ c) Leave Account is not up todate.
10 | Smt Raj Upreti AAO a)Photo is not duly attested :
b) DOB is not mentioned in words

1. Medical Certificate and Character & antecedent verification Certificate from the Police
authority have not been found in most of the service books, the same should be done
from the concerned Authorities and the same should be recorded/pasted in service
book.

2. As per Rule- 288 of GFR:- Service book should be maintained in duplicate of the Govt.
Servant. First copy should be retained and maintained by the H.0.0. and the second copy
given 10 the Govt. Servant for safe custody. In January every year, the Govt. Servant shall



hand over his/her copy to his/her office for updating, which should be returned within 30
days of its receipt.

Compliance of above rule as to whether the duplicate copy of Service Books have been
issued to all the Officials, as required under GFR — 2017 (Rule-288) or not, is to be intimated
to audit.

3. Service Book to be shown to the official every vear:- As per SR-202, the Service book
is required 1o be shown to the official every year but the service book has not been shown to
the official concerned once in a year as token of check.

4. In most of the cases.Re-attestation of signature not done by the HOO/Competent
Authority of officers/officials on the first page of Service Book on completion of five years
of service.

S As per rule 32 of CCS (pension) Rules, Verification of Service of the Government
servant should be done on completion of 18 years of qualifying service or 5 year before the date
of retirement whichever is earlier and certificate be issued in the prescribed form to the official
concerned. The said certificate may be issued to all eligible officials after verification of service
from the concerned PAO?”. Verification of qualifying service after the officer/officials who have
completed 18 years of service and going to retire within 5 years have not done :

S.No. | Name (Ms/Mrs/Mr) —i)eSIgnatlon Date of Retirement
= T.C. Nautiyal | CCF (Admn) | 28/02/2025
jo Harbir Singh 'F.G ] 1 31/07/2024

6. As per GOI, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Deptt. of Personnel &
Training OM dated 03.11.2014, Aadhar (Unique Identification) number is to recorded in the
service books of Govt. Servant. However, no such entries have been found in most of the
service books. Also the same is to be recorded in the service book.

7 In the service book, revised nomination form No. 4 (See Rule 55(7) for family pension,
1950, Form No.2 (See Rule-53(1) Nomination for Death-cum-Retirement Gratuity and details of
family form No.3 (See Rule-54 (12) and Home Town Declaration forms should be pasted/
attested/counter signed by the competent authority as well as should be revised at least atter 10
years, which were not seen in most of the cases.

8. Further, scrutiny of Service Books, it has found that particulars i.c. present post hold position,
Date of Birth, Date of Appointment etc. not pasted/recorded at the top front of service books.
The same should be pasted or recorded.

9. Most of the services entries in the service book recorded with black ink instead of blue
ink. General entries should be recorded with blue ink and adverse or Special entries should be
recorded with red ink.

10. Leave account has not been updated in most of the service book, the same should be
attested/counter signed by the competent authority.




il
leave account, the same should be rectified with remarks of cutting attested.

Several cuttings/overwriting are found in most of the service book while maintaining

Necessary action be taken to rectify the above discrepancies and Service verification & leave

account may be updated, under intimation to audit. Similar other cases may be reviewed at the
HOO level.

TAN 05: Discrepancies in maintenance of Consumable/ Non-consumable Stock Registers .

(Ref. Audit Memo No 9 dated 18.01.23)

During the test check of Stock Registers, maintained by the O/o DCF(HQ) VIKAS

MARG, Delhi, the following shortcomings have been observed:-

Page counting certificate on the first page of Registers have not been recorded at each
registers the same should be recorded and attested by the competent authority.
Proper Name of the Institute, Branch and Financial Year is not recorded at the front side of

the Registers. The same may be done during the opening of the registers.

. Mandatory signature of the officer issuing the articles as well as the officer receiving the
articles are not observed, which is irregular without proper signature of recipient/store officer
the record cannot be considered as authenticated.

Overwriting recorded at many pages and so many cuttings found, which is irregular.

In non-consumable register balance shown as ‘NIL’, which is not correct. Quantities of non-
consumable items are reduced only in case where items are condemned. Otherwise only
location/place of installation of items is to be recorded in the Register.

. No separate property stock registers are maintained in the department.

. Description of items purchased not recorded in stock register which is required at the time of
condemnation.

Stock registers maintained by the dealing assistant not attested by the supervisor herself and
not countersigned by the officer-in-charge which is irregular.

Stocks Register as per GFR, 2017 for fixed assets/Non-consumable should be maintained in
form GFR-22 in the following format:-

FORM GFR - 22 [See Rule211 (ii) (a)]
REGISTER OF FIXED ASSETS

Name and description of the Fixed ASSets.....ccuiioiininnninisinmsissiisias e
Date | Particular of | Particulars of supplier Cost of the | Location of | Remarks
g Asset Asset the Asset
Name and | Bill No. and
Address Date
i1 2 3 4 5 6 7




1. Stocks Register as per GFR, 2017 for Consumable items should be maintained in form GFR-
23 in the following format:-

FORM GFR 23 [See Rule211 (i) (b)]
STOCK REGISTER OF CONSUMABLES
SUCH AS STATIONERY, CHEMICALS, SPARE PARTS ETC.

Name of Article Unit of ACCOUNIS. il e vuniiibvseanasesiaias
Date % Particular | Suppliers/invoice Receipt | Issue Issue Balance | Unit
No. and Date i Voucher Price
| _ No.
at L2 ‘3 4 5 6 7 8
I i |

The above said registers be maintained as per the GFR Rules, 2017 and reasons for above
noted discrepancies may be elucidated to audit. These discrepancies may please be rectified and
compliance be shown to audit.

TAN 06: Irregularities in maintenance of Cash Book-reg.

{Ref. Audit Memo No 11 dated 19.01.23)

During scrutiny of cash book for the year 2021-22, following shortcomings have
been observed:

1. Name of Department/Unit, Financial Year and name of unit etc not recorded/pasted at
the front of cash book, the same should be recorded/pasted neat and clean manner.




¥s

2. Each and Every entry made during the audit period in the Cash Book have not been
checked and signed by the competent authority/DDO which is irregular.

3. Certificate of Physical verification of cash certificate was not recorded — As per

Rule 13 (4) of Receipt & Payment Rules, 1983 provides that at end of each month, the
Head of Office should verify the cash balance in Cash-book and record a signed and
dated certificate to that effect. In regard to any discrepancy noticed therein the
instructions contained in the GFR should be followed. It has been observed that the
certificate has not been recorded in the cash books at the end of month as prescribed
in the R & P Rules. The certificate is normally, be in the following form:
“Certified that cash amounting to Rs. ........ (Rupees ....... only) has been physically
verified and found correct as per the balance recorded in the cash book. . It is
advised that in future appropriate certificate of physical verification of cash be
recorded in the cash book.

4. Sub-voucher retained by the disbursing officers are required to be marked “Paid &
cancelled” immediately after entries made in the contingent register but it has been
observed that no voucher has been cancelled after making the payment .

S. Erasures/overwriting- An erasures or overwriting of an entry once made in the
Cash-book is strictly prohibited. It has been observed that corrections have been
made the Cash book but entries were not initialed by the Head of Office on every such
correction

6. Cash Book is not maintained by following the proper procedure as per accounting
system.

Reasons for above noted discrepancies may be elucidated to audit. These
discrepancies may please be rectified and compliance be shown to next audit.

TAN 07: Irregularities regarding Housekeeping/Sanitation and Security/Data Entry
operator Services-reg. ;

(Ref. Audit Memo No.14 dated 24.01.23)

On scrutiny of records/ Information provided regarding sanitation and security
services staff, it has been observd that police verification of contractual/ outsourced staff is
pending and hence not available with the unit.

As per the Delhi Private Security Agencies (Regulations) Rules, 2009 issued by the
Home Department, Government of NCT of Delhi wherein it has been instructed that “sufficient
time is hereby accorded 10 gel the persons proposed o be deployed in the
schools/offices/departments are to be verify from police authorities. The verification report must
be submitted to the concerned HOV/In-charge at the time of joining of the housekeeping
employees/security guards.

o,

K



No employee should be hired without obtaining their antecedents (including his/her full

name, residential address, hometown address and relevant documents pertaining to such

information) prior to their recruitment. Further, once such details of the employees have been
obtained, the employer is required to submit to the local police station having jurisdiction over
the employer’s establishment, for verification of the same. It is important to note that such
verifications be obtained only through the jurisdictional police station.

Pending such verification of antecedents by the police station, private employers may
employ with a condition that the employment of the candidate is subject to the verification and
the confirmation of their antecedents. In this connection, it is requested to kindly confirm as to
whether the officials hired as Housekeeping/Guards for security in the institute, are verified from
the police records.

In case other outsourced/contractual emplovees are working from other private agencies
in the department, the department has advised to take same action as per above laid down rules

may be followed.

HOO is hereby directed to take necessary steps in this regards under intimation to audit.



Part-ll
Current Audit Report (2022-23)

Para No. 01. Non deduction of TDS on payments to consultants of Rs.47358/-
(Rs.12103+35255)

(1) Non deduction of TDS on payments to consultants of Rs. 12103/-
( Memo. no. 3 dt. 18.5.2023 for Rs. 12103/-)

As per Section 194)- Fees for professional or technical services that TDS is required to be
deducted under section 194) if the payment towards professional or technical services
covered under this section exceeds Rs.30000/- per annum.

Rate of Deduction of Tax under section 194}

Nature of payment Rate of tax deduction
Any payment of fees for technical 2%
service
Payment made to operators of call 2%
centers
All other payments covered under 10%
this section (Like professional
Services
Payee does not furnish his /her PAN | 20%
et

On scrutiny of the records, it was found that a payment of Rs. 1,21,026/-
(Rs.60513+60513) was made by the department vide C.B. no. 542 dated 28.3.2023 to
the consultants working in the department but TDS not found deducted on their
payment. Hence it was irregular.

Necessary steps should be taken to recover TDS for Rs. 12103/- from the consultants on
account of TDS and the same should be deposited to the Government Account after
due verification of facts and figures. Other similar cases may also be reviewed
accordingly under intimation to the audit.



i) Non deduction of TDS on payments to consultants of Rs. 35255/-
(Memo no. 16 dt. 29.5.2023)
As per Section 194)- Fees for professional or technical services that TDS is
required to be deducted under section 194) if the payment towards professional or
technical services covered under this section exceeds Rs.30000/- per annum.

Rate of Deduction of Tax under section 194)

Nature of payment Rate of tax |
deduction
Any payment of fees for 2%

technical service

Payment made to 2%
operators of call
centers
All other payments 10%

covered under this
section (Like
professional Services)

Payee does not furnish 20%
his /her PAN

On scrutiny of the records, it was found that a payment of Rs.352554/-
(Rs.176277+176277) was made by the department vide C.B. no. 146 dated 04.07.2022
to the consultants working in the department but no TDS deducted on their payment
as per the Income Tax Act. :

Necessary steps should be taken to recover TDS for Rs. 35255/- from the consultants on
account of TDS and the same should be deposited to the Government Account after due
verification of facts and figures. Other similar cases may also be reviewed accordingly
under intimation to the audit.



Parano.2- Discrepancies in Payment of POL/Diesel bills.

(Memo. no. 4 dt. 19.5.2023)

As per the order of the Executive Engineer Mechanical Division, ILI& FC
Department, Govt of NCT of Delhi, E wing G.F. Vikas Bhawan. Il Delhi, petrol Supply
scheme directions the payment must be made in favor of EE.M.D. Il within 30 days to
avoid discontinuation of POL supplies as per order of Chief Secretary Delhi, conveyed
vide letter No.F2(1)/P0O/1511-60 dt 20.2.91.

On scrutiny of the records of C.B. 548 dt 28.3.2023 it was observed that the payment of
POL/Diesel bills in respect of the Govt. Vehicles used in the department was made for
Rs.696827/- vide sanction order no. F.4 (39)/DCF(HQ)Store/POI/2016-17/21176-80
dated 27.3.23. The department has not shown any reason/justification on pendency of
the bills lying unpaid since long time i.e. 2019, 2020, 2021&2022 in respect of the
Vehicle no. DL-11CC-0009, Vehicle no. DL6CM-5503(TATA INDIGO), Vehicle no. DL-
125G-7551 (Apache). Also no documentary evidence i.e. log book/history sheet of
official journeys were found with the vouchers.

HOO to take Necessary steps to regularize the above payments after due verification of
facts and figures of the above expenditure under intimation to the audit and also ensure
to timely payments of POL/Diesel Bills in future.

Para no. 3. Shortcomings in payment vouchers of Rs.40,99,008/- to Vendors in respect
of Maintenance of Plants.

(Memo No.5 dt. 19/05/2023)

As per the terms and " conditions of the work order No.
F.579/NFD/Dev/Maintenance (12ha. Land)/Tender/2020-21/8823-30 dated 10.03.2023,
and work order no. F.579/NFD/DEV/Maint/12 hactor land /Tender/2020-21/3625-35 dt.
6.10.21 awarded to the agency/contractor for maintenance of plants for sites as
mentioned in the work orders. The agency/contractor had to furnished the work bill
for payments with the following mentioned documents:-

1. The concerned bills may be verified through the concerned Range In charge
whereas in these cases all the bills have been verified by the Forest Guards.

2. Copies duly attested of proofs of payments of wages through ECS to the
laborer’s deployed for the work to this office along with their names and other
particulars.

3. Particulars of the bank accounts of the labors deployed for the work to this office
to which wages are credited through ECS indicating type of account viz SB
Account Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana Account etc.

4. Proof of payments/deposits of all'statutory deduction like EPF, ESIC, etc., and

A

Iy



Proofs of Service tax/GST.
5. Completion of aforesaid work must be duly verified by the concerned site under
central forest division. The concerned bills may also be verified through the concerned
Range In charge. whereas in the following cases the above terms and conditions are not
followed.

On scrutiny of test check of contingency Bill No.529 dated 22.03.2023, it is
observed that no documents of the compliance of the above terms and conditions have
been attached with the payments vouchers of Rs. 4099008/- (3946805+152203) hence
the payment of the contractor could not be verified. The details of the
ageny/contractor is as under:-

a) Name of the contractor M/s Ajay Beer for maintenance of 13,332 numbers of
plants in the 12 hactor. Land, submitted the bill for payment of Rs.39,46,805
and the same was made.

b) Name of the contractor M/s Shivalay Enterprises, for maintenance of 6810
numbers of trees in 6.13 hactor. land adjoining NH24 submitted the bill for
payment of Rs. 1,52,203/ and the same was made.

HOO to review the above discrepancies and take necessary action to regularize
the above payments of the contractor as per terms and conditions of the work order
after due verification of facts and figures under the intimation to audit.

[



Para No.4 - Discrepancies in Hiring of security Guards in the department.
(Memo no. 8 dt. 22.05.23)

The department hired 05 Security Guards from M/s BIS Ltd., to be deployed at HQ
Office, Department of Forests and wildlife, Govt. of NCT of Delhi. On scrutiny of records
files of hiring of security guards, it was observed that the hiring was done through GEM
vide order no. GEMC-511687779690151 dt. 5.10.21. As per the GEM contract, the
working period was valid from 12.10.2021 to 10.5.2023 but the working period was
amended from 12.10.2021 to 11.10.22 vide order no.
F1(177)/DCF(HQ)/Estt./2015/7053-56 dt. 12.11.21 at the department level.

As per note sheet the approval of Finance Department was to be required for
taking Ex-post facto 1% time approval for floating fresh tender for hiring security guards
in the department, it may take 2-3 months in completing the whole tender process,
meanwhile it would be appropriate to re-validate the contract no. GeMC-
511687779690151 upto 11.10.22 on the prevailing terms and conditions, as original
contract period is valid upto 11.10.2022. As per records available, the department has
not obtained the approval from finance department for first time hiring of security
guards in the department.

HOO to take necessary steps to get the approval of the Finance Department for
the pending files for first time hiring of security guards in the department and
regularize the above expenditure after due verification of facts and figures under
intimation to the audit.

Para no. 5 — Irregularities in TR-5 records.
(Memo no. 9 dt. 22.05.2023)

During the test check of the record relating to government receipts in the Office
of Conservator of Forest(HQ)/Head of Office, it was noticed that proper record for
purchase/procurement and issuing of TR-5 books was not being maintained by the
office. The department has not maintained the proper record /register/cash book entry
for the TR 5 Receipts . The following discrepancies were observed in the concerned
file/record:-

S. Description of | Amount deposited | Remarks

No. Receipts (Rs.)

1 Medical card charge- | 30000 T.R.5 no. 16 issued on
TR-5no0.16 16.8.22 taken in cash
dt.16.8.2022 book dt.19.8.22.

2 TR-5 n0.17 Cheque 780616 Receipts kept pending

A

2



salary from cash book and
M.G.Institute 1.9.22 deposited on 19.9.22.

3 T.R-5no. 19 dt 1.11.22 | 5160 Receipts kept pending

for 6 days for entry in

cash book and

Deposited on 7.11.22

4, T.R.-5 no. 21 dt. 99291 ' Receipts kept pending
22.11.22 for 5 days for entry in
cash book and

deposited on 27.11.22

5 Cheque received from | 426375 Receipts deposited
M.G.Institute dt vide challan no. 12.No.
30.12.22 but TR 5 not TR 5 issued.
issued

DDO to take necessary steps to rectify the above discrepancies after due
verification of facts and figures under intimation to the audit.

Para no. 06:- Audit observations and observations-reg.
(Audit Memo No.11 Dated: 22/05/2023)

As per CGA (Receipts and Payments) Rules, 1983:-
1. Every Government servant must attend promptly to all objections and orders
communicated to him by the Accounts Officer, Internal Check Inspecting Officer and
statutory Audit Officer.

2. When an Accounts Officer disallows payment as unauthorized, the disbursing Officer
(DDO) is bound to not only to recover the amount disallowed without listening to any
objection or protest but to refuse to pay it in future till the Accounts Officer authorizes the
payment to be resumed.

Note- If a Government servant from whom a recovery is ordered is transferred to the
jurisdiction of another disbursing officer, the orders of recovery should be passed on to
that disbursing officer without delay.

3.Recoveries may not ordinarily be made at a rate exceeding one-third of pay unless
the Government servant affected has, in receiving the excess acted contrary to orders or
without due justification or taken an advance for a specific purpose, not utilized it for the
purpose (for which the advance was sanctioned) within the prescribed period, and failed to

v

[



refund the outstanding amount within the stipulated date. Total amount of recovery
noticed (up to audit period 1992 to 2022) from the record available on the Audit site in
respect of , The Deputy Conservator of Forest (HQ) is as under:-

The Deputy Conservator of
Forest (HQ)

(1992-2022)

Rs. 26,03,957/-

In view of the rule position mentioned above, Head of Office (HOO). is requested to
take necessary action in respect of old pending recoveries and settle the old audit paras
as observed by the different audit parties during the course of audit.

Para no. 07. Irregularities in the bill
(Audit Memo No. 12 Dt. 22.05.2023

As per Rule 145, GFR-2017- Authorities competent to purchase goods. An authority which is
competent to incur expenditure may sanction the purchase of goods required for use in public
service in accordance with provisions in the Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, following the
general procedure contained in the following rules.

During the test check of bills for the month of March, 2023, reveals that the payment of
Rs.4,10,025/- was made vide C.B. no. 514 dated 16.03.2023 to DRO (West) while there were
various gross irregularities in the bill. The details of which are given below:-

1. No sanction order was found with the bill but amount was passed for payment by the
DDO (West) and payment released.

2. All payment were made for the official works and veterinary services done/provided by
different vendors namely Krishna Garden Tools, Vijay Fruit & Vegetable Store, Mahadev
Enterprises, Patel General Store, Shyam JCB, Ram Nath JCB, Kamal Chicken and Matan shop,
Virmani Bus Service and services of veterinary consultants and surgeon, etc. should be
reimbursed to the individual vendors with proper receipts. The DRO-(west) has made the
payments to all vendors through his own sources and reimburse the same later on.

i



3. Fundamental principles of public buying (for all procurement including procurement of
works) laid down u/s144, GFR, 2017 were not observed during procurement of goods qnd
service.

The department has also informed that the above stated expenditure are of urgent
nature being forest and wildlife, hence the DRO has to make these types of payments
immediately to safeguard the wild life and plants.

HOO to review the above stated case and other similar cases and regularize the above
expenditure after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to the audit. The
department should also explore to issue imprest or provision of advances to meet the
emergent expenditure of the department from time to time.

Para no. 8 - Irregular reimbursement of Newspaper & Magazine bills Rs.16,200/-.
(Memo. no. 13 dt. 23.5.2023)

Government of N.C.T. of Delhi, General Administrative Department vide their
office Memorandum No. F2/108/2000-CTE/Part-1/2828-34 dated 06/09/2013prescribed the
conditions of entitlement of newspapers/magazines on the basis of recommendation given by
the sixth central pay commission. According to this memorandum, officers drawing Grade Pay
of Rs. 10000/, Rs.8900/- and Rs. 8700/-can purchase the Indian newspapers/Indian magazines
of their own choice through vendors with the limits of three Indian newspapers and two Indian
magazines.

During the test check bills, it was observed that the department had purchased
foreign Magazine in the department which were irregular as per rule. The details are given

below: -



SNo| Name of officer | Name of | Period of claim Amount reimbursed | Amount to be | Remarks
/Office Magazine for weekly magazine | recovered(Rs.)
@Rs.450/-
1 The Deputy The Sept.,2022 to (2250+2250+1800+ 16200 The British
Conservator of Economist | Dec..,2022 vide 1800+ 2250+2250+ Magazine.Paid
Forest (HQ), Vikas ¢.b.no. 503 dt. 1800+1800)= 16200 vide Bill No.
Bhawan, GNCTD 9.3.23 for Rs.29631 CB-503 dated:
in which the 09-03-2023
magazines bill of
Rs.16200/- is made)

The Economist which is not an Indian magazine, it is an English language magazine owned by
the Economist Group and edited at office in London and a British weekly. So the amount
reimbursed by the department for this foreign magazine was irregular and needs to be
recovered Rs.16200/-(Rs. Sixteen thousand two hundred only ).

Necessary steps should be taken to recover the amount of irregular payment of Rs.16200/-
from the officer concerned after due verification of facts and figures under intimation to the

audit. Other similar cases may also be reviewed for further necessary accordingly under
intimation to audit. ;

Para No. 9- Non Settlement of advances drawn .
(Memo no. 14 dt. 23.5.2023)

As per Receipts and Payments Rules, 1983 u/r 162(1)(b)(i) No officer disbursing these
advances should be allowed to draw a second abstract bill without producing a detailed bill to
account for the amounts already disbursed from the last advance taken, any balance left being
at the same time refunded. In no case should the submission of the detailed bill be delayed
beyond the end of the month following that in which the advance was drawn.

Test check of bills of the unit for the audit period 2022-23, revealed that the following
advance were drawn under various Head of Account but could not be settled with in time
prescribed for the advance as per rules mentioned above.

The details are as under: - - 4\/




S.No. | Bill No. Bill Date Amount of | Particulars

Advance(Rs.)
1. ACB-574 30.03.2023 3,15,000/- Advance drawl for Publication stand
for forests in Half page
2. ACB-573 30.03.2023 29,50,000/- Advance fee for the year 2022-23(as

determined by Delhi Spatial
Regulatory Authority)

3 ACB-427 12.01.023 40,00000/- Advance payment of 06 months
certificate course in r/o the
provisionally selected 75 forest
guards.

Total 72,65,000/-

HOO to take necessary steps to settle the pending advances bills of Rs.72,65,000/- after due
verification of facts and figures under intimation to the audit. Other similar types of cases may
also be reviewed by the department itseif.

Para no. 10 - Purchases made outside GEM.

( Memo no. 15 dt. 24.5.2023)
As per directions issued by the Finance (Accounts) Dept, Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide OM
No.F20/08/2017/866/2017/866-873 dated 24.08.2017, that the procurement of Goods and
Services has been made mandatorily for all those goods or services which are available on GEM.
On scrutiny of bills for the audit period 2022-2023,it was observed that the department had
made procurement of Goods or Services from local dealers without getting non-availability
certificate from GEM.

The details are as under: -

Sl. Bill No. & Date Amount Goods/Services procured
(Rs.) .

1k CB-511, 14.03.2023 2,07,465/- Macro Lenses, Wide Lens
to M/s AFS Nikkor-01, etc.
K.D.Computers and
Peripherals

2. CB-551, 28.03.2023 1,89,508/- Sports Equipment etc.
to M/s Taneja
Enterprises

Total 396973/-




HOO to take necessary steps to regularize the above expenditure after due verification of facts
and figures under intimation to audit.

Para no. 11 - Non Production of records
(Memo. No. 18.dt. 29.5.2023)
The following records were not produced to the audit.
Condemnation files.
Name of the employees on maternity leave.
Auction files.
Property registers’
Log books of govt. vehicles.

G B UEIS)



TAN 01: Shortcomings in Bill Register.

(Memo No. 02 dt. 17/05/2023)

On scrutiny of Bill Register for the audit period 2022-23, following shortcomings were

observed by the audit:-

1. Page counting certificate was not found on the first page of the register.

2. Signature of DDO- Full particulars of every bill presented to PAO need to be entered
at Col. 2 of the bill register and its net amount in Col. 3. Further, these entries must
be attested by the DDO at Col-4 at the time of signing the bill and before presentation
to PAO. But it was noticed that DDO had not signed the bill registers during the audit
period.

3. Blank Col-5,6,7, 8 and 9- Col. 5,6,7,8 and 9 should be completed so as to check the
actual amount admitted/passed by the PAO office and timely receipt of
heque/payment, but the same was not found completed in the audit period.

4. Blank Col 10,11, 12- Col. 10,11 and 12 of the bill register indicate the cheque

no./date received against the bill present to the PAO and which must be attested by
the DDO in Col. 12 at the time of making necessary entries into the Cash Book. But
the entries were not attested in any case.

DDO may take necessary steps to remove the above shortcomings and compliance may
be shown to the next audit.

4



TAN 2: Shortcomings in maintenance of Pay Bill Registers.

{Memo No. 6 dt. 19.05.23)

During the test check of the PBRs maintained by the unit for the audit period 2022-23

following shortcomings were noticed:

1. Page counting certificate is not recorded/not signed in the The PBRs.

2.

The mandatory information/details of employees such as Basic pay, date of increment,

complete details of govt. accommodation, GPF/PRAN Numbers etc. required to be recorded on
the upper left side of each page in the PBRs which are not found completely filled in.

3.

Incomplete particulars of advances/refunds — Details of loan/advances/refunds, etc are
not recorded. Balance of advances was not shown brought-forwarded to the current year
with its number of installments.

. Monthly entries of Pay and allowances entered in the PBRs have not been signed by the

DDO.

_ Total of each column is also required to be entered in the last line of each page (at the

bottom) for the purpose of calculation of Income Tax of the respective year, which is not
done.

. Details of pay & allowances drawn as per LPC issued by previous office is to be entered in

PBR on relevant page, which is not done in many case.

. Amount of arrear of 7" CPC pay fixation not mentioned in the PBR.

Necessary steps may be taken to remove the above irregularities under intimation to the

audit.

ky



— ————

TAN 3:-Non -Surrender of savings.
(Memo No. 10 Dt. 22.05.2023)

As per Rule 62(2) of GFR 2017 that the saving as well as provisions that cannot be profitably
utilized shall be surrendered to Government immediately they are foreseen without waiting till
the end of the year. No savings shall be held in reserve for possible future expenses.

During test check of record, it was observed that there was huge savings but not
surrendered to the government upto the end of the relevant financial year as detailed below:-

Year Head of Account Allotted Expenditure Savings Saving %
Amount

FCSM  2070-00.800-62-00-06 | 80000 0 80000 100
Med. Treat.

2022-23
FCST2070-00.800-62-00- 30000 0 30000 100
11DomesticTravel Expenses
FCSE2070-00.800-62-00-13 220000 129955 90045 41

Office Expenses

FCDM  2406-01.001-00-00-06 | 300000 27466 272534 91
Med. Treat.
FCDT2406-01.001-00-00- 30000 0 30000 100

11DomesticTravel Expenses

FCMN 2406-01-102-95-00-06 1012000 875633 136367 14
Med. Treat.
FCPTE 2406-01-102-95-00- | 200000 18935 181065 91

11DomesticTravel

FCOMD 2406-01-102-99-95-06 | 93000 42438 50512 54
Med. Treat. !

FCOOE 2406-01-102-99-99-13 | 3385000 1960130 1424870 42
Off. Exp.

2406-02-110-75-00-06Med. 1000000 0 1000000 100
Treat.

2406-02-110-73-00-50  other | 3300000 0 3300000 100
charges




2406-02-800-87-00-21 400000 0 400000 100
Monitoring of Greening O.H.

2406-02-800-87-00-50 Other | 300000 0 300000 100
charges

2406-04-103-99-00-50 SCAF | 125000000 83039947 41960053 34
Other Charges

2406-04-103-98-00-50  SCAF | 10000000 0 10000000 100
Other Charges

2406-04-103-97-00-50 SCAF | 9000000 0 9000000 100
Other Charges

2406-04-103-95-00-50  SCAF | 4800000 0 4800000 100
Other Charges

2406-04-103-94-00-50 1000000 0 1000000 100

Reason for not surrendering the budget unutilized may be elucidated to the next audit.

TAN 4 : Deficiency in maintenance of Service Books
( Memo No. 17 Dt.25 .05.2023)

During the test check of Service Books provided by the Unit, the following deficiencies are
observed:-

il Entry of Aadhar Number has not been made in most Service Books as per instructions
circulated by the Pr. Secretary (Finance), Finance Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi vide
No.F.3(03)/2015/T-1/Pr. AO/2017-26 dated 10/09/2015.
z Verification and communication of qualifying service after 18 years of service or 5 years
before retirement.- As per Rule 32 of CCS (Pension) Rules, on completion of 18 years or 5 years
before the date of retirement, whichever is earlier, verification of services of the Government
servant concerned should be completed and a certificate of verification issued to him in the
prescribed form (Form 24). However the service has not been got verified in any case.
3. Home Town’ declaration under LTC scheme to be kept in the service book - the declaration
will be kept in the Service Book. Home Town declaration entry was not found in Service Book in
many cases.
4. GPF Account Number- to be entered on the right hand top of page 1 by means of a rubber
stamp as soon as the official is admitted to GPF. GPF A/c No. not mentioned in some Service

Books.



5. Practical guidelines on the maintenance of Service Book - instructions/ guidelines contained
on the inner cover pages of the printed Service Book will be followed. In addition, some
practical guidelines are below:-

i) Opening of Service Book - Name to be written both in English and in Hindi on the outer cover.
Reference to the original documents verified to be made for (i) Date of Birth (ii) Educational
Qualification, (iii) Technical Qualifications and (iv) Caste Certificate for SC/ST/OBCs.

ii) Annual Verification of Services.-Verification of Services will be completed annually along with
pay slip for the month of April every year and certificate of verification recorded in the Service
Book after ensuring correctness of the entries.

iii) In the case of Transfer — Certificate will be recorded for the period up to the date for which
pay is drawn by the office, even if it is part of the month/ year. The new office should verify
whether certificate has been recorded correctly and agrees with LPC.

iv) Verification for the remaining period — before submitting pension papers to the pension
sanctioning authority, verification will be completed for the remaining period of service upto
retirement.

v) Leave-Account — in many Service Book Leave A/C has cutting and Overwriting & fluids in
various entries. Entries should be Clear and Order in respect of Special leave, summer Vacation
duty may be pasted in the Service Books.

vi) Photograph: Vide GID below SR 197, a photograph of the Government servant is to be
affixed on the right hand corner of the Service Book. However in several cases the photographs
are not affixed or very old.

vii) First page of Service Book having details of the employee should be filled up properly and
completely. it is observed that many details are formed blank such as Finger Print, Caste,
identification marks etc.

viii) Impression of finger prints not found in the first page of the Service books in many cases.

ix) Order of pay fixation on promotion and upgradation not found written or pasted in the
Service Books.

x) Entries of verification of character and the antecedents of the employees, not found in the
Service Books.

xi) Documents in r/o declaration of nominees in gratuity& pension are not found attached in
the Service Books.

Necessary steps may be taken to remove the above irregularities under intimation to the audit.

Anil Kumar,AO/IAO
Party no. 3



